Scanned with CamScanner




REPORT

-

Of THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR

1985-86

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

- GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Scanned with CamScanner




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

Paragraph  Page

Prefatory Remarks vi
- CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
Trend of Revenue Receipts .. 1.1 1
Analysis of Revenue Receipts .. 1.2 |
Variations between :Budget ‘e 1.3 5
estimates and actuals
Cost of collection . | o 1.4 7
Arrears in assessment of . e 1.5 9
Sales Tax
Arrears in disposal of g 1.6 2
Sales Tax refund cases
’Uncollected revenue . 1.7 10
Outstanding Inspection 1.8 21
Reports . ‘
CHAPTER 2 }
SALES TAX |
 Results of Audit 2.1 2; |
Irregu’far grant of exeniption 2.2 25
from tax =
Incorrect determination 2.3 32
of turnover |

- ) 34 :
Incorrect deduction 2.4 |
of purchase tax |

Scanned with CamScanner



e 1nadm1551-ble benefxt of

= :_'_ -Central sales tax

e Non- levy of tax

i

Reference to

, e ﬂ;Paragraph Page

: Apphcatlon of mcorrect ‘7- 2535 =y
‘ rate of tax i ~_ SR i A = SRR ’
: Non-levy of tax -on madm1- =265
- - ssible branch transiers E AT T S

concesswnal rate of

lrregular allowance of i
5 concessmnal rate of tax ';j_.i;;‘;:-:_.7;.;:_,:;7_:

Short- levy of add»monal e
~Short levy due o ar1th- e 2_..:;1 e ae
, matlcal error- m computatlon SR A T

Non-levy of interest on . 213 e
: belated payment of tax TR e A

- CHAPTER 3 5 =
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

Results of Audit -~ -  ..7~-‘.' S 3 1 : 485/ i

Non-realisation of motor . 3 2 48
vehicles tax from '
" vehicles of other States

Short collection o‘f‘ta‘x e 38 = 50
for stage carriages X e
used as contract carriages

et

Scanned with CamScaﬁner



/ Iﬁm.l’
o [

Reference to
| Paragraph  Page
Short collection of tax on N 3.z 51
vehicles plying under the
National and Zonal
“Permit Schemes

v T

wis, ., e tinda, .

Non-realisation of tax ca 235 52
- In respect of vehicles involving
~ off-road declarations

Under-assessment of taxin .. 3.6 53
respect of stage carriages )
~ plying without permits

| Issue of tax tokens without .. =37 54
- realisation of arrears - '
of tax :
Under-assessment of tax in ci - 38 55
respect of tractor -trailor
combinations ' |
Short collection of tax in = 3.9 56
 respect of stage carriages
Non-recovery of passengers tax -  3.10 57
3 Irregular exemption of - & 3.1 58
passengers tax '
- Non-realisation of passengers .. 3.12 59
s tax due to migration of
vehiles
Non-levy of interest on belated 3.13 61
payments of passengers tax
Write-off of motor vehicles o = 3.1& &1

aXx

Scanne! wit! CamScanner



1v

Reference to
Paragraph Page

“Ap CHAPTER 4
v LAND REVENUE
Nol Results of Audit . 4.1 69
- S Non-finalisation of lease . s 4.2 70
Ina Non-assessment of compul- .. 4.3 71
fé sory basic water rate '
- Non-registration of ' " 4.4 72
rre sairat sources
¢ Loss of revenue due to ‘% 4.5 73
~Noi non-changing of
_ Shc classification of land
s Non-lease of sairat sources o 4.6 74
Shc Lease of Government land .. 4.7 75
- n for industrial purposes
Noi CHAPTER 5
 Noi STATE EXCISE
b Results of Audit .. 5.1 86
Low yield of rectified spirit 5.2 86
3! from molasses
Re: Loss due to re-auction of .. 5.3 38
Noi country liquor vends
v Non-levy of excise duty on . 5.4 89
v transportation loss of India
She made foreign liquor/beer /
f¢ Loss of revenue due to non- .« 5.5 90
u issue and late issue of licences |
Departmental cultivation of Ganja 5.6 o1

Scanned with CamScanner



Reference to
Paragraph  Page

. CHAPTER 6

FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audit .. 6l o8
Loss of revenue due to e 6.2 - 98
short delivery of trees | _
Non-realisation of royalty o' 6.3 100
Shortage of trees in a .S 6.4 101 -

transferred coupe

Loss due to shortage in a R 6.3 103
resold coupe :

Loss of revenue due to B 6.6 104
m‘isclassifig:ation of '
trees in the marking list

Departmental working‘ of bamboos . ! 6.7 107

' CHAPTER 7
OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS

A-ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

Non-levy of show tax ) . 7.1_ 113
Short realisation of 7.2 114
entertainments tax |
B-MINING RECEIPTS
Results of Audit 7.3 114
Non-levy of royalty and 7.4 115
cess on ore, found short
C-OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS |
Non-recovery of service .. 7.5 116
taxes

Scanned with CamScanner



1dl eport -on:- Revenue Recelpts of the‘_ 3
“Orissa forthe year 1985-86 is presen- ..
sépa"f-‘{te, ‘volume:~ The - ‘material “in- the - "
een arranged m the fol}&wmg order-

R RO

Lasnis oo iiol hed L ErisRah bl sesia Eed A
et D V .

':i;’-*"-{-‘;recmpts'-"”ClaSSlleng them,.broadly under tax. revenuei"" i
_".'-‘A.;*_J_f;and non-tax _revenue.~ The vanatlons between Budget o

iy 2 to 7 deal w1th certaln:,-" '
cases and pomts of 1nterest Wthh came “to. notice
"?Ej:_f;;_;in the audlt £o% 52 Sales Tax, Taxes ‘on Motor - Vehlcles_
- and Passengers, ‘Land Revenue, State -Excise,. Forest
et Recelpts and"other Tax and Non-Tax Recelpts.

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

l1.1. . Trend of Revenue Receipts

The total receipts of the Government of
Orissa for the year 1985-86 were Rs.940.84 crores
against the anticipated receipts of Rs.1069.50 crores.
The total receipts during the year registered an
increase of 14 per cent over those of 1984-85 (Rs.823.51
crores). Out of the total receipts of Rs.940.84 crores,
revenue raised by the State Government amounted
to Rs.416.50 crores, of which tax revenue accounted
for Rs.285.90 crores and balance Rs.130.60 crores
from non-tax revenue. Receipts from Government
of India amounted to Rs.524.34 crores.

1.2. Analysis of Revenue Receipts

(@) An analysis of the receipts during the
year 1985-86 alongwith the .corresponding figures for
the preceding two years, is given below :

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
(In crores of rupees )
1. Revenue raised

by the State
Government

(a)' Tax Revenue 207.07 234,93  285.90

(b) Non-Tax Revenue
~ Total

113.89

p—
(S})
=
(0)
(=)

[,
N
I
\n
o

W
N
~
\n
~
W
4=
5
(0.e]
N
=
[S—
N
\n
o

Scanned with CamScanner



rovay

U

s S S SR R

= 2 =

IL Receipts from the Government of Indla

1983-34:-;5_‘..’_'1984-85 198’5-86 L
( In Crores of- rupees ) =

275 S

248 $0% ;
524 3

f ﬂie State = ' _‘ ;‘r" = = - e S
(i+ II) : 3517 " 940.8% ~ . -
IV Percentage of S
Ttofil s ‘7 4235 4_4.3
| Thus, the State mobxhsed 44 3 per cent of its
total r'e‘Céipts for- 1985-86 and. the remammg 55 7
per cent came from the Umon Government.

(b) Tax revenue ralsed by the State =

Rece1pts fmm tax - revenue constltuted'-

" about 68. 6# per- cent of - t_he‘t State's. .-o’wn, revenue -

receipts during the year 1985-86. " An - analysis of
the tax revenue for- the year 1985—86 and the precedmgr =
two years is gwen below : : S

E - _/
* For details please see Statement Nodl - Detailed account OI
revenue by minor heads in the Finance Accounts of Governmen

of Orissa, 1985-86.

Scanned with CamScanner



1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Increase(+)

( In crores of rupees
l.Land
Revenue 15.08 13.06 15.92
2. Stamps and
Registration
Fees 12.51 14.31 17.29

3.State Excise 15.44 18.73 21.63
4. Sales Tax 114.00 126.23 148.35

5. Taxes on
Vehicles 14.86 16.24 25.29

6. Taxes on
Goods and
passengers 3.72 9.78 2.54

7. Taxes and

Duties on
Electricity 27.50 32.44 49.81

8. Other Taxes
and Duties on

Commodities
and Services 3.96 4.14 5.07
Total 707.07  234.93 285.90

Decrease(-)
in 1985-86
with
reference

to
1984-85

)

(+) 2.86

(+) 2.98
(+) 2.90

(+)22.12

(+) 9.05

(<) 7.24

(+)17.37

(+) 0.93
‘#;50.‘)7

The increase of Rs.22.12 crores under "Sales

Tax" was stated to be due to realisatio
works contractors.

n of tax from

Scanned with CamScanner



4

Reasons for increase of Rs.9.05 crores and
Rs.17.37 crores under '"Taxes on Vehicles", and "Taxes
and  Duties on Electricity" and decrease of Rs.7.24
crores under "Taxes on Goods and Passengers"” were not
furnished by.the departments (December 1986).

(c) Non-tax Revenue of the State

3 Interest, Education, Public Health, Sanitation
and Water Supply, Forest, Mines and Minerals, Irriga-
tion, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control Projects
and Police were 'the principal sources of non-tax
revenue during 1985-86 and constituted about 31.36
per cent of the total -revenue- raised by the State.
_tax revenue under the principat

An analysis- of non- 7
heads for the year 1985-86 and the preceding two -

years is given below::

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Increase(+)
Decrease(-)

in 1985-86"
with refe-
rence to
1984-85

( In crores of rupees )
2157 2159 1116 (-)10.43

1.Interest
4,35 u.6h . 3.69 (-) 0.95

2.Education

3, Public Health, \
Sanitation and L
ol - 2.83  (+) 042

Water supply 4.01
4.Forest sp.on 5022 48wz () 1.79
5.Irrigation, .

Navigation,

Drainage and

Flood control

projects 4.52 3.45 4.71 (+) 1.26

/

Scanned with CamScanner



5
1983-84 1984-35 1985-86 Increase(+)
g , : Decrease(-)
in 1985-86
‘ with
reference
- to
- , 1984-855
- (In crores of rupees )4

6.Mines and .

 'Minerals - 727, 7.90 9.75 (+) 1.85
7.Police 174 291 - L8l (-) 1.10
8.Others . 22.10 90,77 48.22 0 (+)27.45

Total . 120.50 113.89 130.60 (+)16.71

-1.3.  Variations between Budget estimates and actuals

(@) The variations between the Budget estimates
and actuals of fax revenuc and non-tax revenue

during the year 1985-86 are given below:
| ~ Budget Actuals Variation Percen-
estimates ' increase(+) tage of
decrease(-) variation
( In crores of rupees )

A. Tax ‘

 Revenue 304.54 285.90 (-)18.64 6.1
B. Non-Tax :

* /Revenue 122.47 130.60 (+) 8.13 6.6

The total variation between the Budget esti-

mates and the actuals during 1985-86 was Rs.10.51
crores and it was made up of shortfall of Rs.18.64
crores (6.1 per cent) under 1ax revenue and excess

Scanned with CamScanner



revenue

1mates and >y
' '“evenue are

‘ 7 Taxes and

Dutles on
R i 8 Interest
TEeaigr Educatlon
'i0.Forest 60 00
11 Mines and = -

Tok6 ()
3, 69'?—'{{-'5 -)
48 43 - ()1

‘Minerals i'-_'_7;9g;=“ '
lZ.Irrigation, i
- Navigation, - -
Drainage -and
Flood Control
PrOJects S

975 (L8L '(:s:)2,2;30;

457 471 (+) 0.14 (+13.0%

Scanned Witﬁ CamScanner



The shortfall of revenue‘ Was ' rne're than
(lj()BpSezr cent undet;' "Taxes -on. Goods and Passengeri?' :
ert per cent), .Taxes and - Duties - on Electricity"
5155 per cent), "Interest" (37.02 per- cent),"Educatlon"

per cent) and "Forest"(19.28 per cent). Shortfall
under "Taxes and -Duties -on . Electr1c1ty" ‘was stated -
to be due to less payment “of duty- by the ‘Orissa -
‘State Electricity Board. - Reasons - for-_the ‘shortfall -
under the other heads were not gwen (December‘ oh
1986) by the concerned departments AT

The increase in- collectlon under "Stamps and,f—-* =7
Reglstratlon Fees" (16. .04 per _cent) was - attrlbuted by ez
the department to- more sales of jud1c1al and non-
judicial stamps. Reasons: for  increase of recexpts_ 7y
under "Mines and Minerals" (22.80 per cent) . were not
given by the Department (December 1986) e

1.4. Cost of Collection

1ncurred in collectmg the ma)or" 5
during -the year 1985-86- and the
for the precedlng two - years

Expendlture
revenue receipts
corresponding figures
are given below. , 7
Head of Account ~Year . Gross - Expen- Percen-

e e collectlon diture tage of -
=y ol expen-
colle- ~diture
ction - to gross
collec-
tion
( In crores of rupees )
1.Land Revenue* 1983-84 15.08 23.32  154.6
1984-85 13.06  25.96 198.7
1985-86 1592  28.6l 179.7
w was not only for

der "Land Revenue
for other admmlstratwe functions.
Hection of revenue is

(December 1986).

* The expenditure incurred un
collection of revenue but also
Pro rata distribution of axpe

awaited from the concerned departments

’ Scannea with CamScanner



iy
—=

R

—

_,A_V_.,___A.

e

Gross Expen- Percen-
collection diture tage of
on expen-

colle- diture
ction to gross

- Head of Account Year

collec-
| , tion
-‘ : ( In.crores of rupees)
2.Stamps and Regi- ‘ ' _ \
stration fees 1983-84 12.51 1.08 8.6
‘ - 1984-85 14.31 1.25 8.7
: | '1985-86 17.29 1.63 9.4
3.State Excise  1983-84  15.44 ° 1.47 9.5
- 1984-85 - 18.73 1.59 8.5
: 1985-86  21.63. 1.84 8.5
4.Sales Tax 1983-84  114.00 2.99 2.6
‘ : - 1984-85 126.23 3.32 2.5
1985-86 148.35  3.72 2.5
5.Taxes on , ‘ |
Yehicles , 1983-84 14.86 0.47 3.2
|\ - 1984-85 16.24 0.52 3.2
1985-86 25.29 0.59 2.3
6. Taxes and
- Duties;on
Electricity 1983-84 27.50 0.11 0.4
- 1984-85 32.44 0.12 0.4
1985-86 49.81 0.13 0.3
7.Forest* 1983-84 54.94 7.16 13.0

1984-85 50.22 7.41 14.8
1985-86 48.43 9.08  18.7

r coll-

*¥ The expenditure incurred under "Fpgest{' Wwas not oﬁTy- fo
ection of revenue but also for othér administrative functions
Pro rata distribution of expenditure to collection of reven“s
is awaited from the concerned departments (Deceﬁib/éf 1986)-

Scanned with CamScanner

(SR SR i =

* 1



x
9 | -t
:

1.5. Arrears 1n assessment of Sales Tax

The number of assessments of sales tax
cases tlnahsed by the department and the assessments
pending - fmahsatmn as at “the end of March 1986

- and the preceding year, as reported by the department
are 1nd1cated below. B0 .

: rYear;»-'.s S Number of  Number of Number of percen-
3 e cases due. assess- i Aassessments tage of -
’ . for assess-'j ments - pending at pending -
ment el completed the end of cases to
the year A total .
e S T L OR LTRRE UY e CE BC R TR 5. S5 cases
’(’l) ﬂ = 3 ? '(2) G ) IR (. % TR (5)

1984 85 Arrear cases 1,13,440 . _ 1.39' 05[]*
‘Current cases: 1,52,044 -

,Remand cases 16,546 = 3551
= . ZB2,030 142,601 1,39,429 494

1985-86 Arrear cases 1,26,434 - T
Current cases 1,55,495 - 1,38,534%%
Remand caSes_: 12,995 o
foit 294,924 1,38,534  1,56,390  53.0

P

s L S ' : \

The = arrears in ~assessment increased from
1,39,429 cases as at the end of March 1985 to1,56,390
cases as at the end of March 1986. The year-wise

break up of the pending cases could not ,be -made
avallable by the department - (September 1926).

1.6. Arrears ' in disposal of Sales Tax refund cases

The position of pendency of refund cases

at the end of March 1986, as reported by the depar-

% Bifurcation of arrear cases and current cases was not available.
*% Bifurcation of arrear cases, current cases and remand cases

~ was not available.

Scanned with CamScanner



1.7.  Uncollected revenue

_revenue ding colle-

10

- tment, is detailed below:

Number of Amount

- cases involved-
- (In lakhs of
‘ “rupees)
(i) R'ef.undfcasvesl ok |
- pending on- R TR
Soio st April 1985 0 201936 sl 07°37
() - Cléims. reCéive‘d Pt o o
\ - during the year 1590 268.07
s Tetal S 3526 a7
(iil) Cases disposed 25k ’ : i
: of during the year 1,817 . 110.64

(iv) Balance .of the.

cases at the end

of March 1986 ° = 1,709 - . 264.80

According to the information furnished by the

departments, detailed analysis of arrears of revenu¢

pending collection at the end of March 1986 - in
respect of some of the principal sources of revenut

~are given below. For - purposes of comparison, arrears

as at the end of March 1985 have also been indicated:
Source  Amount of

Amount of -
of -arrears

pP€n- arrears pen-

‘ ding collec-
ction as on tion as on
3lst March 3]st March
1985 . 1986
(In lTakhs of rupees) he
l._Saqlwes 13,393.88 4,216.11 The arrears at ;
ax

19886
end of, March 1%

Remark‘s

Scanned with CamScanner



11
Source  Amount of Amount of -~ - Remarks
of arrears pen- arrears pen-

revenué ding colle- ding collec-
ction.as’'on  tion as on -
31st March 31st March
1985 1986 -
( In lakhs of. rupees)

(Rs.4216.11 lakhs)
increased by 25
per cent over that
' outstanding ~at the
L., end of March 1985
(Rs.3,393.88 lakhs).
The year-wise
break-up of the -
arrears was:
not available with
the department. Out
of ‘the arrears of
"Rs.4,216.11 lakhs, -
demands for Rs.626.20
lakhs and Rs.915.70
lakhs had been
stayed by courts and
departmental autho-
rities respectively.
In respect of
demands for Rs.608.84
lakhs, certificates
had been issued for
recovery as arrears
of land revenue.
Penalty notices or
notices to third
parties had - been
issued in respect of
‘Rs.1,767.13  lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



.12

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
Hiie of arrears pen- arrears pen- = ,
‘revenue ding colle-. ding collec-- -5 -

~ ction as on tlon as on

i | e - 3Ist March 3Ist March -
=i LA 1985 1986
. .- :( In"lakhs .of rupees )

ST Arrears, of Rs.298. 2
iy . e lakhs cwere proposed
T ey to be -written -off.

2. Taxes and 2 746 62 2 207 21 ~The year- wise break-

Duues o1 RS 7 -up of the arrears

A . Electricity = .was not available.

) . CRTR e Qi of 4Rs.2;207,21

L CReE R R I e S ~ lakhs, - demands for

e A S rde - oo -~ Rs.309.98  lakhs -had

. e o R ~ been stayed by the

s ' sl TR T High Court and

: - - Sl g R b other ‘jidicial autho-

i S s i | rities, while Rs.k.23
ik g e lakhs had been cove-

g ; PR red by. certificate
b o : L | - proceedings. Demands

1 S .- for Rs.23.59 lakhs

S were under dispute

’ = ' and Rs.427.97 lakhs

| - were under bother
, stages of action.

1 Action for recovery
) ’ . of the remaining -
! | arrears of Rs.l,441-4%
' -~ lakhs was yet to be.

: ' ‘ taken. The arrears

.  of Rs.2,207,21 lakhs

s : . were outstanding

: against Orissa Stat€

Electricity .Board

e

d

Scanned with CamScanner



e

13

Source  Amount of ~Amount of - Remarks
of arrears pen- arrears pen-
revenue ding colle- ding collec-
Ction as on tion as on s
31st March 1985 31st March 1986 ©
(In lakhs of rupees ) , : i

(Rs.1348.48 lakhs),
other appointed

~ authorities (Rs.32.52
‘'lakhs) and the follo- -
‘wing captive genera-
tors: (Rs.826.21

- lakhs).
' Amount
(In lakhs of
rupees)
i) Rourkela Steel
Plant, '
Rourkela - 227 .36
ii)  Orient Paper
Mills - 309.98
iii) Straw
. Products 309.98
iv) Orissa Textile
Mills 10.33
v) Titagarh
Paper Mills,
Choudwar 11.77
vi) Fertiliser
Corporation
of India 168.77
| 826.21
3.Land 481.84 455.08 The year-wise break-

Revenue up of the. arrears

- 'was not available.
Category-wise

Scanned with CamScanner



14
Source. Amount of Amount of Remarks -
of arrears pen- arrears pen-

revenue ding colle- ding collec-

ction as on tion as on
31stMarch 1985 31st March 1986

(In lakhs of rupees) .

N - S S break-up of
. . » - the arrears at the
end of March 1986,

[ as reported - by the
i - department, is as
follows: Y
I Rent Rs.108.48 lakhs
' , / Cess Rs.164.19 lakhs
il ' ; : . ' Miscella- | :
‘ ' neous i
: Cess Rs. 5.10 lakhs
| Sairat Rs. 27.78 lakhs
¢ Miscella- e
) neous

Revenue - Rs.149.53 lakhs
Total Rs.455.08 lakhs

! 4.State  43.40 40.98 The arrears pertain

I EXClse, - 4 to the period from

1947-48 and the

; _ : . "accumulated arrears

2 L - upto 1980-81 amoun-

' : ted to Rs.33.43
i - R lakhs. Rs.6.42 lakhs
| pertain to the years
1981-82 to 1984-8
and Rs.l.13 lakhs
for the year 198J-

86.. There werc
seven cases where

Scanned with CamScanner



s

Source - Amount of -~ Amount of - -. Remarks
-of arrears pen- "'ar_'rea‘rs pen- .
"evenue ding colle- -ding collec- — .
~ Ction as on tionason .
31st March = ‘31st March
el 852 ) 986 R s
HIn-lakhs-of: rlpees). ..« 0% 7 @ e
7 o ..~ more than Rs.2 lakhs
ol T . .0 .- in each” cdse were"
h § © -outstanding - with
private - parties.. ..
Out of - Rs.40.98 -
- lakhs,. recovery .
of Rs.6.05 lakhs had
been -stayed by’
-High - Court and
other judicial autho-
-, rities, recovery of -
.~ Rs.0.03 lakh by
. departmental autho-
rities’ and Rs.0.07
lakh had. been under
dispute. In respect
of - demands for
"Rs.31.01 lakhs,
- certificate procee-
dings hady been
‘ _instituted. Arrears
; - of Rs.2.08 lakhs
. T were = proposed to
be written off.
Action for recovery
~of the remaining
" arrears of Rs.1.74
lakhs had not been
intimated. =

B

Scanned with CamScanner



-

A

e . e T A At | s >

16
Source  Amount of Amount'of Remarks
of  arrears pen- arrears pen-

revenue ding colle- “ding collec-
ction'as on tion as on
31st March. 315t March'

- 1985 - 1986
- (In lakhs of rupees ) : B
5 Mlnes 161:39 .- .. - 215,67 At the end of March :
Ccand v oo oocis o7 71986, demands raised
Minerals =~ but not -collected

—amunted to Rs.215.67
. lakhs which is nearly :
34 per cent. more
than the total amount
Sl ' of arrears as at the
ki end of March 1985.
Year-wise analysis
of the arrears could
not be furnished by
the Department. It
wass; however,
‘noticed (August
1986) that the arr-
ears .pertain to the
years 1961-62 and
onwards.: Out of
Rs.215.67 lakhs,
demands for
Government dues
amounting to Rs.30.67
lakhs ~ had been |
covered by . certifi- ﬁ
cate = proceedings. . |
Demand for Rs.21.28
lakhs had been

A Scanned with CamScanner



17

v

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of  arrears pen- arrears pen- :
revenue ding colle- ding collec-
ction as on tion as on .
3]st March 3lst March
1985  __19%
(In lakhs of rupees)

~ stayed by the High
Court and other
jidicial authorities.
Demands in respect
of Rs.24.12 lakhs
were under dispute.
Arrears of Rs.14.68
lakhs were proposed
to be written off.
Action for recovery
of the remaining
. arrears for Rs.124.92
lakhs was yet to
be taken. Out of
the total arrears,
Rs.166.59 lakhs
' were outstanding
B with 14 parties.

169.34 Arrears amounting
to Rs.16.77 lakhs

pertained to the
eriod prior to
1981-82, Rs.97.52

~ lakhs tO the
' years 1981-82 to
1984-85 and the

remaining arrears
of Rs.55.05 lakhs

to the year 1985-86.

‘¢.Police 120.82

Scanned with CamScanner



‘1'3\1“;\\ U\ | B
\le". | "\ ‘ 18 :
Hib Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
i;i. 1. of -~ arrears pen- arrears pen-
I revenue ™ ding colle-  ding collec- !
: ction as on tion as on TS | : !
L. ' 31st.March . 3lst March
THEL S - ARSI R ] 986N
| (In lakhs of rupees)
b g R e TR Substantial arrears
it ol g B e ~~ were outstanding
plie ; ~against Government
o . =, -~ . " of Assam (Rs.35.59 -

 lakhs), 'Gowvernment
- of Bihar (Rs.19.52°

1 | \ R s “lakhs), ‘Government

‘ [ s P Rt E ATl ey of -West Bengal

[ | ~ TR R R S (RISV1 2552 lakhs)y
| S R S G AL Ao S Government of

o - P ,\'-Y;An'dhra _Pradesh
| - S Rea b (Rs.16.37  lakhs),

38T ' | ~ . the Andhra Pradesh
i L _ ' State Electricity . -
pild e ] o : Board (Rs.10.12
. ~ ' | lakhs) and Orissa
Lt o | PR State Electricity
' Board (Rs.13.87
lakhs).
7.Interest* : 5 o
{ (a)interest” Not  8,175.28 The arrears amo““g
payable available. _ " ting to Rs.8,17572
l by Orissa ) . lakhs Outstandlng
State Ele- ‘ at the end of March
CtrlCity ‘ 5 1986, represen;
S Board ' | interest on (i) V2

-
of assw
* T N ' nDt

otal amount outstanding under the head "Interest”

Im)'nlshed by the Finance Department. The figures under sU&ments.
(@), (b) and (c) were furnished by the respective

Scanned with CamScanner



19

"Source Amount of - Amount of Remarks
of arrears pen- arrears pen- »
revenue ding colle- ding collec-
ction as on ~ tion as on
31st March - 31lst March . -
2219855 5 [9867 Tl G R '
S — — rred, (ii) Talcher
' ,(I_r] lakhs ?f Aru»pees) Thermal Power
: Station perpetual
" loan, (iii) -cash loan -
~ and (iv) loan for
~expansion of
~ Talcher Thermal.
" Power Station.:
The - year-wise
~ break-up of the
- arrears is not avail-
e . 'able. ‘ ‘ _ e
LR :
Not -~ 46.58 The outstanding
e amount pertains to
the period from

(bjinterest *
on loans- avallable
for Commu- | et
nity . _ "1961-62. Out of
Develop- s g : - the above, an amount
ment ‘ : - of Rs.15.88 lakhs.

’ : was under certifi-

cate -proceedings.

185.04 . Year- wise break-up
of the arrears was

as. follows:

(c)Interest*  Not
on loans = available ;

by Indus- |
tries

Depart- Upto 1983- 84 Rs.106.76 lakhs

ment " 1984-85 Rs. 45.58 lakhs

| 1985-86 Rs. 32.70 lakhs

"Interest" was not

outstandmg under the head
figures under sub-items

tive departments.

* Total amount
furnished by the Finance Department. The
(a), (b) and (c) were furnished by the respec

Scanned with CamScanner



. s
—————

: ..U—/:’r
£1%.

20

Source Amount of Amount of - Remarks
of  arrears pen- arrears pen-
revenue ding colle- ding collec-
~_ction as on tion as on
~ 3lst March 31st March

- / N e 1985 - 1986
L e ~ (In"Jakhs of rupees) s ’
il S oS The amounts are
g o A recoverable from
Ao & | the Orissa Small

Industries Corpora-
“tion (Rs.57.86
Y ~ lakhs), Orissa Agro
| - Industries = Corpo-
Ay R R . ration (Rs.60.67
= I EEE e T lakhs), Industrial
e : | : . Promotion and
Voo i Investment ~Corpo-
; ration of Orissa
LTD. (Rs.2.58
[ S | lakhs), - Orissa State
g % S ‘ Finance Corpora-
2 tion (Rs.63.93
: : - lakhs). ‘

&4 8.Stationery Not
; and . avajlable 63‘23. + The arrears of Rs.5.88

' Printing - lakhs pertain to
i | I, » the period upto
I 1974-75, Rs.35.65
- lakhs for the year$
e T 1975-76 to 1984-8
AR and Rs.21.70 lakhs
< il - for the year 1985-86-
The jtem-wise®

break-up of the
~arrears gas furn!”
shed by the depart'

Scanned with CamScanner



2]

Source  Amount of Amount of Remarks
of - arrears pen- arrears pen-
revenue ding colle- ding collec-
ction as on tion as on
31st March 31st March
1985 1986
(In lakhs of rupees)

ment (August 1986), |
1s given below:

1) Stationery Rs.23.72 lakhs

- Receipts
ii) Sale of Rs. 0.4]1 lakh
Gazettes etc.
iii) Press Rs.37.02 lakhs
Receipts »
iv)  Other

Receipts Rs. 2.08 lakhs
Rs.63.23 lakhs

Information regarding the arrears of revenue
pending collection at the end of March 198%¢ and
their year-wise break-up etc., in respect of Taxes
on Vehicles, Taxes on Goods and Passengers and
Forest, called for from the departments (June '1986)
is awaited (December 1986).

1.8.  Outstanding Inspection Reports

(@) Important irregularities and defects
in the assessment, demand, collection and accounting
of State receipts, noticed during local audit, are
intimated through inspection reports to the depart-
mental officers, heads of departments and also
to Government, where necessary, with the request
to. furnish replies thereto within a month of their
receipt. In -addition, statements showing details

Scanned with CamScanner



22

of audit objections remaining outstanding for mg,
than six months are ,sent to Government every g,
months in May and November, so that these May
receive special attention. |

(b) At the end of September 1986, 2,647
[inspection 'reports (containing' 10,555 audit objections
involving receipts' of- Rs.47,60.29 lakhs), issued upto
March 1986 were awaiting  settlement, as shown
below. The corresponding figures for the earlier
two years have also been indicated.

As at the end Number of outstanding | Revenﬁe .
of September Inspection Audit involved
‘ Reports Objections (In lakhs of
5 el ik , - rupees)
1984 2,289 | 9,884 24,8643
PRk a6 1 40,50 37,8440
1986 2,647 10,555, 5% 7 76029

Year-wise break-

up of the outt‘d' 5 as
at.the end of September 19 P L tstandings as.

86 is given below:

Upto 1983-84 2,121

8,413 23,46.11
1784-85- 223 805 13,6082
- 1985-86 303 ,
(¢) The

de AN .
are the fOllowing: Partments W}th heavy outstandings

| Scanned with CamScanner



i

ﬂD_epar.tment Nature of Number Number of Revenue

~  Revenue
,'and Exc1se

-’Stamps and
' '_'j__'Reglstranon S TR D S R e o ,-
-Fées= 5 446 L TA6 s 6500 |

s 'recelpts of ~ Audit’ ‘involved ,
| Reports Ob]ectlons (In lakhs |
oo “sof rupees) f

Land Skt

‘Revenue 605 1 835 g '20,6,0‘.___0L

"i\.State e S L e e T
' "-»’,_,,Exc1se 108 B8 i 6532018 s

 Finance - f_'._';;f'sales Tax. "46'4‘5*“3;045' ST 3T

Entertalnment

e Tax. 190 iR A e T

: com*meree

-~ and-
Transport- -
) (Transport)

A Forest

Animal

Husbandry ‘

_ | Taxes on SRS e e ’
"Vehlcles 2277 250707 - 3,92.41] |
.Passenge’rs_ =132 422 4,54.95
Flsherles and A xh S R T
| Forest, . 5345 75,2375 - 4,92.19

(Forest)"

Mining and
Geology

(d) Out of 2,647 reports,

Al986 in

audit objections, even first
recelved till - 30th September

Mining | S RREEs |
Receipts , 130 381 4,73.46
issued upto March

reports containing 1,086

respect of 226
replies had not been

1986. The extent of

Scanned with CamScanner




.upto 12 months -'54‘?

2

-

delay in receipf of ,re?p‘li'e_sm thes.e. CE}Ses i,S showe |
belows: .- 7o

~ Perlod of délay . I‘\I'Um‘b_er_ of NUnﬁbe

er T -Qf' .REVénué,f
Inspection’ outstanding. Involyeq

~ Reports . Audit obje- (In Jajts

.7 etions  -of rupees)

Upto 6 ﬁwonfhé_ a3 s 207 | ~  1",92.52  '

Over 6 months.and .~ S el

54 : 201~ o 746
Over 12 months and . EE Wty AR F L

upto 18 months 2200 2055 T oags 1‘,17.79”‘; :

Over 18 months and " #ude =7 Eap e ]

upto 24 months -~ 5 B St R 1,28.52",

Over 24 months 4§ T L '  '\‘1,41.'05 j

- The position referred to in the foregol_nﬂ'.
paragraphs was r |

1 : eported to Government in Novermb! ==
7863 their reply is awaited (December 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



25

CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX

21 lResults of Audit

A test check of sales tax assessments and
refund cases and the connected documents of the
- Commercial Tax Offices, 'conducted in audit during
the period from April 1985 to March 1986, revealed
under-assessment of tax and loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.275.93  lakhs in 1028 cases, which may be
" broadly categorised as under:

) - Number Amount
, . of - (In lakhs of
S5at S et 0ases rupees)
1. Short levy due to,. ‘ . 232 53.82
incorrect computation | B
of taxable turnover '
2. Under-assessments due - 100 12.26
to application of
incorrect rates of tax |
3. Irregular graht of e 136 105.11
exemption from tax ‘ ‘
4. Non-levy of interest 426 335
5. Other cases 134 101.39
Total 1028 275.93

Some of the important cases are mentioned in
the succeeding paragraphs.

2.2. Irregular grant of exemption from tax

nment notification issued in
rissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
der for cattle, vpoultry

(i) As per Gover
June 1979,. under the O
" oil cake sold as feed and fod

Scanned with CamScanner



g ”.,ﬁ,'r,f‘;"_—— e

- s b

and pig, was exempted frorn levy of tax th eff % |
rfrom Ist July 1979. SR T ECt:_i

In Sambalpur I Clrcle, sale Of mahua 011 o
amounting to Rs.4.26 lakhs durmg the. year 1983 82
‘made to a registered dealer engaged in the Manyfa. »?"'f"_;
cture of soap was exempted from" payment of  tay,
although the purchasing dealer had submltted declara'
tions that” the goods purchased were mtended for
manufacture of soap- for 'sale. As the-oil cake purcha-

~-sed was.not used as feed: and fodder - for cattle, |-

~ the. exemptlon aﬂowed to- the dealer - was irregular
7 and resulted in tax amounting to Rs.0.19 lakh “(inclu- -
3 "dmg addmonal sales tax) not bemg reahsed

e - Ops the mrstake bemg pomted out in’ aUdl'[/:"'_:";
ST V(July 1985),- the assessmg offlcer reopened (July 1985).: £
or_,_rthe case SRR St sty

‘ The matter was- reported to :.ngovernment e
January 1986.- Government - “while ~accepting the |

~ factual position: stated (August '1986) that the reasse:

.',ssment had: been comple’ced,_m July - 1986 - raising

iy “extra - “demand - of Rs.0.19 lakh - and" StePS Werev'i

- being taken ‘to realise ‘the- -amount” from the - dealéls

i lfggg)ler rePort on - reallsatlon is,, awalted (Uecember:-

e s R RS k3

' (11) Under the Central Sales TaX Act’ 19216:
No tax is leviable- on .inter-State sale of -any goolly
if " those * goods are ~exempted from taXs gener
Under the sales tax law of the State Gt P"ed “

em
frosn?lel of goods would not be deemed to ble Sexa fa¥
of thee‘\Iy of tax generally under the sai€ the

Jaw
tate concerned, if under the Stat€ 1f16d
Such goods s exempted only in
ances or under specified cond1t10n5

sale of
lecum&t

Scanned with CamScanner



In assessmg a dealer Of PHFL*H Clrcle for the
 year 1983- 84, inter-State sales of oi} cakes amounting
~to Rs.1.69 lakhs ‘were’ exempted from levy of tax
-on -the ground that ojl cake is- exempted from tax
under the . State law. The ‘exemption  -allowed was
irregular, -as according to - the - notification issued -
by Government ‘in June 1979 under: the Orissa Sales
Tax Ac:'t,,l%?, sales of oil cakes were, not exempt
from devy of tax generally,.but were . exempted
only under spemhc clreumstances 1e,, when s '
sales were made for ‘use: of ail- ‘cake as feed and
fodder. Thus, the 1rregu1a,r grant of. exemptlon resulted
In tax amcuntmg to Rs.0,17 lakh not bemg realised. .

On the - mlstake bemg pomted out in audlt,_,-
(November 1985),. the assessing officer stated (Novem-f_ A
ber - 1985) that sale of oil cake 'was generally tax -
" free as per the” Government notlflcatlon .of June - -
1979. The contention of the assessing -officer is -
not _tenable as the sajd notification -indicated that
- the sale of oil ‘cake for cattle, poultry. and pig would

be exempted from levy of tax and no- other end -use
~was included in the sald notlflcatlon -

(ii1)- Under the Onssa Sales Tax Act 1947
sales of washing soap ‘and- detergents are taxable
at the point of first sale in the State from 1st
August 1981. From lst April. 1982, as a residuary
item, the rate of tax leviable on sale of- wasHing
soap and detergents is & per cent (prior .. to that
it was 7 per cent). Goods taxable at first point of sale
by one registered dealer to anotner, are not exempted
from levy of tax.

In two Commercial- Tax Circles (Gan)am-l and
Cuttack-1-West), on first point sales of "Soda ash"
amounting to Rs.27.10 lakhs made by eight registered
dealers during the years- 1981-82 and 1983-84, tax

Scanned with CamScanner



23

amounting to Rs.2.17 lakhs was leviable, but Was’{
_ not levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audjt
between October 1985 and December 1985, both
the assessing ' officers . contended (November 1985
and January 1986) that "Soda ash" did not come
under detergents. It was, however, subsequently
ascertained by Audit that the Commissioner of
Commercial Taxes had directed (June 1986) one
of the assessing officers’ (Ganjam) to re-open the
assessment treating soda ash as a detergent.

(iv) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
on sale of handicrafts, tax is leviable at the general
rate of & per cent as -an unspecified item. However, -
as per Government notification issued in November -
1979, when such sales are made by the Orissa Co- 4
operative Handicrafts Corporation Limited, the
sales are exempted from levy of tax with effect :
from 1st December 1979. . '

In Cuttack-l Central Circle, sales of handicrafts
and applique amounting to Rs.l,30,601 made by
a dealer other than the Orissa Co-operative Handi- |
crafts Corporation Limited, during the year 1983-84;
were exempted -from levy of tax. The incorrect .
grant of exemption resulted in tax amounting 10
Rs.0.11 lakh (including additional tax) not being
levied. ' '3

On the mistake being pointed out In aUd‘t;
(January 1986), the  assessing officer re-OPe,"ed?f
the case (January 1986). Further report is awaited
(December 1986). ', "

(v) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, §
the purchases of raw materials which go direcﬂyi
into the composition of finished products whef ¢

Scanned with CamScanner



29

mad'e' by a registered dealer who is also a manufa-
Cturer . and had -started production prior to Ist
April 1977, are exempt from levy of purchase tax
for a period of five years provided the dealer furnishes
a declaration to.the effect that. the raw materials
pu;chased-wo,ul_d be used for purposes of manufacture
 inside the State. T
-~ oIn. Sambalpur-III- Circle, gum._worth Rs.4.71" _
lakhs~ purchased, from un-registered dealers during
the year 1980-81, by a. dealer who prepared different
types of packets ' of - gums by manual process of
~ clearing, sizing, packing and labelling, was exempted
~ from levy of tax. The exemption allowed was irregu-

- lar as the process, in which no new substance was

~produced, did not amount: to manufacture. The irre-
gular gra"njc~;o{f}-,éxerﬁ-’ption7 resulted in tax amounting
to. Rs.0.35  lakh- (inctuding ‘additional sales tax), not
being realised. - ... o ~

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1985),
" the assessing officer ~agreed (July 1985) to examine
the case. Further report s “awaited . (December
1986). ST 8 ;
‘(vi) - Under the Orissa  Sales Tax Act, 1947,
(i) pufchase or sale of raw materials wh’ichudirectly
go into the composition .of finished product_s,(u) mach-
inery and spare parts thereof .ac‘guallyﬂ required
for starting. and maintaining a unit; z_md (iii) packing
materials required for packing th¢ ,flmshed products
when sold or purchased by a registered dealer who
is certified by the Director of Industries as a village/

cottage/small scale industry, starting production

" inside the State on or after the Ist August ;980,
are exempted from levy of tax provided the finished
producﬂts “of such industrial unit are sold inside the
State of Orissa or in the course of inter-State trade

Scanned with CamScanner



10

~as export from Orissa. The exemption is allowable

- for a period of 5 yeats froth the date of certification

of the unit by .the Dlrector of ‘Industries,. subject

- to “the -condition  that the dealer or his authorised
-~ agent furnishes a declaration In the prescribed form.
- to- the effect that the raw materials. will directly
- -go -into .the comp051tion of finished products to
e be manufactured in his. manufacturmg umt._ s tE

R (a) -In" seven- Circles (Cuttack I (West) Cuttack i
._r‘;';'(East) Cuttack-I (Central), .-Cuttac-II, Bolanglr St
-~ 2._Rourkela-II and- Bhubaheswar) ‘sales of raw’ m&terlals,,
. ~machineries ~and ~ packing ~materials .’amounting to |
_{;,:_v,'::'-‘Rs'l#9 10 lakhs made by exght dealers during: the
- “Z-years 1981 82 to 1983-8[.L fo certain: reglstered manu-f :
-"'facturmg dealers “were: exempted from ‘lévy of tax
- .- although~ the exemptlons “were madmxssxble for thej‘

;Zii""s'-f-’:f_;;,_ﬁ;_'_.__;-f}:followmg reasons A
1 s 2 (1) Sales amountmg to Rs 27 47 Iakhs had
I

_..,_
= Sy

--"':-'?';;Abeen made to registered manufacturmg dealers
~who- had started productmn pnor to Ist August 1980.

L T s (T Sales “amounting to Rs513 lakhs had’
Al - '._—'_'-been made prior to ‘the certlflcatlon of the unit
i ,by the Dlrector of IndUstnes. : ,
(ili) -Sales amounting to Rs.16.50 lakhs had 4
1 S been made on the strength of declarations in which f
" reference to dates of certification by the Director
. . of ‘Industries* had not been indicated and, hence;
- - it could not be" checked whether the sales ere
- eligible for exemptmn. E

. - The madmlssible dedUCtmns allowed to the
| ~ dealers resulted ih ‘short realisation of tax amounting

to Rs.4,06 lakhs.

On this being pointed out by audit (betweesn
Aprﬂ 1985 and January 1986), all the taxing officers

Scanned with CamScanner



e w

ETITYY

31

“agreed (between May. 1985 and January 1986) to
- _reopen the cases. Report on action taken s awalted

(December 1986)

(b) In BolanglrI Circle, a registered dealer

'_dlirlng 1980-81, purchased alluminium sheets (raw
materlals) valumg Rs.1.52 lakhs free of tax by furni-

shing “necessary declaration to the effect that these

~would be used for finished products manufactured

- by him. But, he actually sold the alluminium sheets
- free of tax to another manufacturing registered
~ dealer on _furnishing “the prescribed declaration in
~Form-I- A by -the latter. As. ‘the dealer did not use
“the goods for the manufacture of finished products,
- ‘he-was not entitled. to any exempuon and the exem-
"’-”-ptlon claimed by him “on " the basis -of declaration
- in Form 1-A- should. not have~been accepted by the
Wassessmg officer.: Irregular . exemptlon thus allowed,
resulted in tax ‘amounting to Rs.0. 11 Iakh not belng
"-reahsed ek

On the mistake bemg pomted out in audit
(June 1983), the assessing’ officer reopened (April

- 1984) the case and reported (July 1986) that as

the dealer did not produce the relevant records
for examination, the re-as-essment had been completed
ex parte (October 1985) by raising an additional
demand of Rs.0.11 lakh. It was also stated that
penalty had also been imposed as the dealer did
not pay the tax. Further report on realisation of
tax is awaited (December 1986).

The above cases were reported to Government
between July 1983 and May 1986; their reply is
awaited (December 1986) except as indicated in
respect of paragraph 2.2(i).

Scanned with CamScanner



32

2.3. Incorrect determination' of turnover

(i)  Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
turnover . means the aggregate of the sale prices
received amd receivable in respect of sales of ‘any
goods in the course of inter-State trade or-commerce
Section 2 (h) of the Act defines "sale price" as

~ ~the ~“amount - payable - to-a ~dealer~ as ~consideration

for sale of any. goods subject to- deduction of freight.
where such -cost is separately charged. It has been
held- by the .Supreme Court* that railway freight

forms part of the _price, in a "F.O.R. destination"

contract notwithstanding the fact that the -purchaser
paid for the freight separately. On inter-State sales
not supported by  prescribed declaranons in Form
'C!, tax is leviable at 10 per cent or at the rate appli-

Cable to _51mllar sales under the Stater Act whichever

is Iower | \
A dealer of Sambalpurl Circle made inter-

""'S'ta.t_é ~sale of goods on F.O.R. destination basis

7 - during ‘the- year 1982-83 but did not include, in

the sales turnover, Rs.6.57 lakhs representing freight
and -insurance charges paid by . him. "~ Although the
assessment- order indicated that the cost of freight
and insurance should be included in the sales turnover,
while actually computing the turnover, an amount
of Rs.1.67 lakhs being the {freight and insurance
charges actually received by the dealer was only

"added to the sales turnover. The exclusion of the

balance of freight and insurance charges receivable
from his buyers resulted in short levy of tax amounting |

to Rs.0.49. lakh.

Further, on inter-State sales amounting to
Rs.1.28 lakhs by the same dealer, tax was levied
at 4 per cent although the sales being not supportéd .
*  Tungabhadra Industries. Ltd. Vrs. C.T.0. (1960)11/5TC/827(SC)-

4
Scanned with CamScanner




33

by the prescribed declaration in Form 'C', tax was
teviable at 10 per cent. The mistake resulted in fur-
ther short levy of tax amounting to Rs.0.08 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (August
1985), the assessing officer re-opened (August 1985)
the case.  Further report on - rectificatory action
~ taken is awaited (December 1986).

++ (ii) According to the provisions of the Orissa
Commercial Taxes Manual, Volume III-Part A, while
completing assessments, the assessing officer is
to ensure, among other things, that gross profit
. at an. ascertained percentage on the basis of prevail-
Ing rates in vogue, is added to the purchase figure
in order to arrive at the gross turnover.

- A dealer of Mayurbhanj Circle closed down
his business with effect from 1st June 1983 and
claimed the closing stock as transferred to its Cuttack
branch. As the dealer did not produce any evidence
in support of the {transfer, the. assessing officer
held the closing stock as sale and determined the
sale value of the closing stock at Rs.5.26 lakhs
calculated at cost price of the goods, instead of
at the prevailing market rate on the date of closure
of the business, which worked out to Rs.6.94 lakhs.
The incorrect determination of the value of closing
. stock resulted in short levy of tax amounting to
Rs.0.14 lakh (including additional sales tax).

On the mistake being pointed out -in audit
(July 1985), the assessing officer reopened the case
(July 1985). Further report is awaited (December
1986). '

The above cases were reported to Government
(between October 1985 and January 1986); their
reply is awaited (December 1986). .

Scanned with CamScanner



i
I"I |
|}
I
1
] ]
R |
Uik o 1
R
e iy
I il
ELTE N
) ‘
Wit 3 Wil
| | |
P! i
“II \‘|.‘
P i
vy w“
Rl
B h il
]“\ Vit g
M i
g
‘ \ j"‘.‘.‘
ity
i ' Hin
1 .
B! i:l
|
1 o
R
al 1 in “!
BRI R it
gl 14 HEth
b !'..‘.»I‘i!“l
(iR
iy ol :'[
N
TR BRI
R 1
! i
1 whieoalb il
N
R
SRR
Yiin t t
v
N b |
Wil g
ST
I R
3 WA RE TR ¢
LR
S Yl
| | “"\"‘\
1 Lsibla
! ju il |
. 4d "1
JARE L
T B L S
N L
U,.. T \ {
o 1 u b
h 1 A '
i B |"!{
- ) : ! v 1
) 4-‘.
b RMULI
(ERTR LRI |
TR L
it
N ‘i‘ A
LML
I
14" B3
| §
]

lakh.

34

1

2.4. Incorrect deduction of purchase tax

~ Under _the'Or‘issa -Sale_s»Tax, Ag:t,' 1_9'_47, and '
the rules made!:thereUhder,_;tj_iceA-';nc'luding"bro’ken
rice is subject -to-taxwat.!thg first point sale inside
the State and its sale by subsequent dealers is exenm.

~ pted . from Ak 2As: ',fpe;r;‘_'fiGé‘Ve!in',méh"t» ~ notification
- issued in . March 1982, -sale- of “rice -including - broken

ricé is taxable at the rate of % ‘per cent subject to
‘deduction of purchase tax, if -any, paid onthe paddy

from which the said rice or broken rice is produced.

() During the '-")’_ea;r:-i‘flf9-_:32i£.8,3_-'§':".é,tff'd‘é.'éléf_?-""i,n‘.K'_ala-_ s

handi Circle had.: purchased 3,134 qumtals ~of rice -
from other dealers and- had soldit-for Rs.7.12 lakhs.

‘While determining* the ‘taX, _ the. -assessing - officer =

‘ notonly exempted ~fhe sale -of rice. from tax .but

also made a -deduction towards purchase tax payable

on the paddy equivalent of- the -rice. -As the- dealer T

did not make the first point sale-of rice, the question

of deduction on account of- purchase tax -paid on -

paddy did not arise. -Irrg-:{g'ul;aii’_ided;j(:?gi"éﬁ_ ~of _purchase-
tax resulted in an undeffass‘essméhtg;‘off'-'_tax of RS-O:Z”

_ On the mistake: being . pointed out -in audit
(January- 1986), the taxing officer agreed (January.
1986) to initiate action for realisation of tax. Report |
on action taken is awaited (December 1986). = |
(i) In the same]C‘irclé,f another dealer-had
sold 10,425.15 quintals of rice (2,810 quintals purcha®”
from local producers without paying any 'sal_eS th
and 7,615.15 quintals obtained by: ’Con"ers.lon t
paddy on which purchase tax was paid) dyring ble
year 1982-83. While determining the tax pay?

J
. . 7 tax
the assessing officer deducted, from ’Che,sal-esa ent

‘payable, purchase tax due on the paddy eqt_’,“;ulted

of _the entire quantity of rice sold. _Th,ls,r'e

Scanned with CamScanmer



»

in excess deductlon o:f purchase ‘tax by RsO 21 Iakh

and consequent short 1evy of sales tax by an equzva-
lent amount._ 2 e .

: On the - mrstake bemg po1nted out in- audlt'.-‘
(January 1986); . the - taxmg officer - agreed (January -
1986) 1o rmtzate actlon for realisation- of tax. Report:_‘
-on- recovery 15 awaited (December 1986) '

" The “cases - were - reported to Government in - o
July 19863 thelr teply is awalted (December 1986) -

?_: 2.5. : Apphcatmn of mcorrect rate o;f tax s R ’

(I) By 3 Government notlhcatlon 1ssued in
=% March 1982, -under - the - Ot:lssa Sales.Tax. Act, 1947,
";..;z";‘ﬁ-the'rate -of saIes tax payable by a-dealer on salef,
of.- “machmerres" ‘was revised from 10 per cent to {2

per Cent from 1st Aprll 1982, = rEE

In Cuttackl CLcIe, sale of "transformers",,—
(whlch fall-under™ the: category _of” ‘“machineries")
amoultmg to- Rs.11.28~ lakhs, “made by a dealer
durmg the years 1982-83 and 1983-3%4 was assessed
~to tax at the old rate of 10 per cent, instead of at
-the revised rate of 12. per ceni. The application of the
incorrect rate of tax resulted in under-;assessment\
f tax amnuntmg to Rs.0.23 lakht-

On the ‘mistake bemg pomted out In audit
= (August 1985), the assessing officer re-opened (Sept--
ember 1985) the case. Further - report is awaited
(December 1986). -

(ii) According to Government . notification
issued in March 1982, under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,
1947, on sale of goods which are not specified in
any of the Schedules to the Act, tax is leviable
at the general rate of 8 per cent with effect from

- Ist April 1982. Prior .to that, it was leviable at
7 per cent from lst January 1978.

Scanned with CamScanner



& : R
- ~

gy

(. S

|
g On ‘sale of G.I. pipes amounting to Rs.16.g)
- | lakhs made during the years 1980-81, 1982-g3 5,
: 1983-8% by six dealers in Bhubaneswar and Rourke|a
| Circle, tax was levied at the rate of 4:per cent, whjc,
| rate was applicable to sale of declared goods falling
~ under the category ~of 'iron and steel™ However
. the various items which fall under the .Ca;tegory’
- __.__of "iron_and-steel'.as ispecified_in. Section 14 of the
) ' “Act, 1956, -and the State Government

b Central Sales Tax nd th |
' notifications of December 1977 ~and March 198
. do not include "G.I. pipes". "G.I. pipes" are actually
' unspecified goods and on their ‘sale,. tax is leviable

| at the rate of 8 per cent (7 per-cent prior to Ist April

| 0 1982) . s stated: _above. Application. of - incorrect
. rate of tax resulted in ‘tax . -being " levied short by

. Rs.0.74 lakh (including additional sales tax).. -~

i -~~~ On this being pointed out in audit (January,
¢ May and June .1985), the assessing officers agreed.

(January and June 1985) to ‘re-open five - cases and

~- also examine the sixth case. - Further. reports ar¢

~ awaited (December 1986). ' FH T

4 ~ (iii) Under the Central Sales ‘Tax Act, 1956,
inter-State sales of goods other than declared goods
effected by one registered dealer to another registered
dealer are taxable at a concessional rate of 4 per cen’
if such sales are suppérted by prescribed declaration®
& Otherwise; tax is leviable at 10 per cent or at the rat
i applicable to sale or purchase of such goods inside
the State under .the State Act, whichever, is highe’
Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, on sale of
paints, varnishes, acids etc., tax was leviabl€ at
. 12 per cent from Ist April 1982 and on those of
motor parts. and components of motor vehicles at
l6dpert' cErLt between Ist April 1982 and 3lst May ;ggé

and at the rate of 12 per ¢ June

and 12th March 1984, o SRt begwect~ tot |

S i

-

Scanned with CamScanner



S

-

On inter-State sale of mot: A

: . ‘ motor parts and.compo-
ne;ts of motor vehicles (Rs:13.71 lakhs) and paill?lts
zn_ chem;ca!s (Rs.14.86 lakhs), not supported Dy
Reclaratlons in form 'C', made by two dealers of
Rourkela-] and -Cuttack-I (Central) Circles, "during

. the years 1982-83 and 1983-84, tax was levied at

lO per cent, ihs’gead of at the correct rate of 16 or
_}2 percent _.app\heable to the sale of such goods
inside the State. This resulted in short levy of tax -

amounting to Rs.0.68.lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out .In audit
(between June 1985 and September 1985),™ both
the .assessing -officers. re-opened the case (between
June 1985 and September 1985).. \
. . The cases were reported to Government (betweer
May 1985 and February 1986), who ‘stated (August -
© 1986) that -an ‘extra demand of Rs.0.68 lakh had
- been raised and realised from the two dealers.
Their replies in respect of sub-paras (i) and (ii) are
awaited (December 1986). _ | .
2.6. Non-levy of tax on inadmissible branch transfers
. ' Under the . Central gales Tax ACt, -'1956_,
transfer of -goods not by reason of sale by a reg;s/tered
dealer, to . -any other place of 'bUSlnese__Qut51de the
State is axempt - from ‘tax on production of declara-
tion in the prescribed form 'F' duly filled lnlan.d
. ad by the principal officer of the other place
Zlfgn;usme)’ss along evldenceof despatch of goods.
' - idered as a
Otherwise, the transfer shall bg dC:(;Zration 2 de

cted by prescribe . |
sale not suppo dealer pin the course of inter-State

by the registered Il be levied at the

State,

Scanned with CamScanner



,u;ﬂ#&f‘ T e B RN iy
(ST B0, et

Astitipte

TR R
S TS

, .38-;

(Regi’str&tio’n and Turnover) Rules,. 1957, a single
declaration in form. 'F' shall not -cover more than
one transaction ~of “transfer except In - cases where
the total amount of such transfers’ In-one calendyy
* month is equal to or less than Rs. 10,000, =5 v s
(i) Transfer-of inferior cotton (cotton waste)
valuing Rs.4.74 lakhs made by a dealer of Cuttack-]
. West Circle to his branches outside the State during
the year 1981-82 was not supported by the prescribed
declarations in form /F' and- consequently the same
was treated as an inter-State sale.' But no tax ias

levied by the assessing - authority although Central
- sales tax at the rate of 10 per cent (being ~higher than
- the rate of State sales tax ‘
. ble. The :mistake resulted in short levy of tax amoun-
- _ting to R&Q;#Z;’;{lakhi i i SRS
e e, Onthis “being pointed Tout i audit (July
- =1985), the ~department re-opened- (July” 1985) the
= fjff': and -raised (February ~1986) demand: of Rs.0.47

i T

Of 7 per cent)  was levia-

‘ )~ oo teported  “to - Governme
' gi';gg;y D86 Government, while " confirming th
dealer had preferpaq oo (SSPtember 1986) that

ed ‘a’.nj"éPP‘eali;a'nd deposited Rs.20,00°
March 1986) as per the prqers s appellate authorit

bhanj, - Curtacky (.5 (Bhadrak, Kalahandi, M2y

: E (East) d ' ) whilé
assessing 8 ¢ ", and  Sambalpur-I), , ol
b .Valuingalg:.\ifgfhe years 1980-81 to 1983-8%

lakhs  claimed by %,

Scanned with CamScanner



AT R e s -

’Of deSpatch- (11) dECIar‘,tlgﬁ"
- amounting  to Rs:i: L

.in support of transfer of good
~lakhs covered more than one- transaction exceeding
- Rs.10, 000. Allowance -of- 1rregu1ar exemption resulted

1n .under assessment of tax by- Rs.143.57 - lakhs.

-to exa,rmne the: cases

- be'furmshed in respect of good

pport of transfers
rered - transactmns
nd{;a(m) ‘declarations
orth- Rs.1432.54

of more than one calen’der mont,

On “this bemg pomted out in audlt (between'

April 1985 and February 1986), the assessing officer -
_Cuttack-I (East)- re-opened- (July 1985) the assessment.

The assessing officers of the remaining four circles -
(Bhadrak, ‘Kalahandi, Mayurbhanj. ~and . Sambalpur—l)

- agreed (between Apnl 1985 and - September' 1985) )
Further reports are awarted__;"‘\

(December 1986) | L
~ The cases were reported to Government between'

','October 1985 and May 1986 thelr reply 1s awaltedl_-_’_?
V(December 1986) et ‘ T e

G o Inadm1551ble

beneﬂt f concessmnal rate s

of Central sales tax A

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and
the rules made thereunder ~a Concessmnal rate of_A
tax (of 4 per cent) is applied on inter-State. sales to
regLStered dealers, subject ‘1o 'the production of
the orlgmal copy of declarations from the purchasing
dealers in the prescrlbed Form 'C'. However, a
single - declaratlon in Form 'C' -should not cover
more than one transaction of sale except in cases
where the total amount of such sales does not exceed

Rs.10,000. Separate declaratlons are required to
s so delivered In

Form 'iC'  also provides for

each  financial year.
mber and date of the %

indicating - the reglstratlon nu
-purchasing dealer.

Scanned with CamScanner



40

In 8 Sales Tax Circles (Sambalpur-I, Dhenkang
Keonjhar, Bhubaneswar, Koraput-II, Cuttack-
Mayurbhanj and Balasore), sales amounting to Rs.90.15
lakhs made by 16 -dealers “during the years 198]-3;
to 1983-84 were assessed.at the concessional rate
of tax although they were not supported by valig
declarations as indicated-below: ST

(a) No declaration forms were obtained in
support of sales of Rs.1.28 lakhs and kept on record. .

(b)  Sales of Rs.1.26 lakhs were effected
prior to the date of registration of the purchasing -

dealer. __ : .| =t
7- (c) Dates of ‘registration. of the purchasing
dealers were not 'men’tio'ngé;(‘j‘-f‘» in ~the ‘declarations
(Rs.#.’5-7 lakhs). o - ' S ,

| (d) Declarations. covered more than one transa-
ction of sale exceeding ‘Rs.10,000 (Rs.47.40 lakhs)

(e) Declarations related to delivery of goods |
made in different financial years (Rs.21.6% lakhs)
State othel

(f). Declarations ‘related - to a
d. (Rs.0.9

than the State in which goods were delivere
lakh). ‘ : " L
he decld

(g) Photostat or duplicate copies of t
als were

rations were accepted although only origin
to be accepted (Rs.2.07 lakhs). .
| requislt

(h) Declarations not containing al 0.9%
particulars had been filed and accepted Rs: 1%
lakhs). -

//" : nd

Acceptance of defective declarations rite
application of - the inadmissible concessiond Jakh>"
resulted in. non-realisation of tax of ‘Rs.6-27

Scanned with CamScanner



41

ok On this being pointed out in audit (betweern
: _-M~ar_y 1985 and March 1986), the assessing officers
‘\..conéern‘edr"r'efopened the cases/agreed (betweer
~ May 1985 ‘and March 1986) to examine the cases.
Further reports are awaited (December 1986). .

The - matter was reported. to Government

" (between November . 1985 -and June 1986); their”
waited (December 1986).

reply is a
2.8 "_It‘rég_:illat ’allowén_(:e_‘_ of concessional rate of tax’
s Asper the \vaernment notifications issued
-in;[-'.‘DeCemrbe;r_'l:972_ and: March 1982 under the Orissa

Sales Tax = Act, 1947, on sale of goods made by

" “one registered. ‘dealer ~to arother registered dealer,

 tax is leviable at the con ‘essional rate of 4 per cent,

~obtained from the purchasing dealer.

provided the goods are of the class or classes covered
by the “certificate of registration of the purchasing
dealer and are intended for use by him in the manufa-
_“cture, processing or packing -of goods for sale or
in’ mining or in generation or- distribution of electri-
city or any- other form of power and the sales are
supported by the prescribed. declaration :in Ferm-IV

During the years 1981-82 to 1983-%%, sales

amounting 10 Rs.11.50 lakhs made by 5 dealers
in three circles ‘(CUtta{ck-I (West), Cuttack-1 (Central)
and Rourkela-Il), were taxed at the concessional
rate of 4 per cent. The concessions allowed were

inadmissible for the following reasons:

(a) Sales amounting 10 Rs.4.45 lakhs were
made 10 unregistered dealers on declarations in
Form 'D' prescribed under Central Sales Tax ACt,

1956.

- (b) - Sales amounting: 10 Rs.2.02 lakhs Wwere-

—

e
Scanned with CamScanner



4?2

made to dealers prior to the dates of their registra-
tion.

(c) Sales amounting to Rs.4.02 lakhs  were
not supported by the prescribed declarations.

(d Sales amounting to Rs.1.0l lakhs ~ were
made on incomplete declarations.

i

" The irregular allowance of concessional rate
of tax resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting
" to Rs.0.63 lakh, )

On this being pointed out in audit (between
May 1985 arid November 1985), the assessing officer
. re-opened (between May 1985 and December 1985)
the cases. Further reports are awaited:(December -
1986). | |

'The cases were fe?ported to Government between
November 1985 and April 1986; their reply is awaited
(December 1986). : e : |

2.9. Non-levy of tax » S 2

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, goods |
liable to sales tax are to be taxed at the rates
specified in the notifications issued from time- to
time in respect of specified items and at the general |
rates in respect of unspecified items. According |
to the Government notification issued in March 1982,
sale of sugar candy was taxable as a specified item
at four per cent with effect from Ist April 1982.

On sale of sugar candy amounting to Rs.2.37
lakhs, made by a dealer of Ganjam-l circle during
the vyears 1982-83 and 1983-84, tax was omltted
to be levied. The mistake resulted in tax amountiné
to Rs.0.11 lakh (including additional sales tax) not
being realised. ]

Scanned with CamScanner



43

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
(September 1985), the assessing officer re-opened
(September 1985) the assessment.

U]

The matter was reported to Government in
April 1986. Government, while confirming the factual
positior, stated (August 1986) that the loss due
to “under-assessment had been taken care of by
raising the extra demand of Rs.0.11 lakh which
was in the process of recovery.

2.10. Short levy of additional sales tax

Under the Orissa Additional Sales Tax Act,
1975 as amended. in 1979, every dealer shall, in
‘addition to sales tax, be liable” to pay additional
~sales tax at the rate of half per cent of his gross
turnover . for that year, other -than the turnover
relating to declared goods. :

(i) In Bolangir-II Circle, sales of petrol and
diesel amounting to Rs.45.49 lakhs made by a dealer
during the years 1980-81 to 1983-84 (1980-81: Rs.8.30
lakhs, 1981-82: Rs.13.04 lakhs, 1982-83: Rs.11,79
lakhs and 1983-84: Rs.12.36 lakhs) were deducted
from his gross turnover of the- respective years,
for the purpose of additional sales tax. The deduction
made was incorrect as petrol and diesel are not
declared goods. The mistake resulted in a short
levy of additional sales tax amounting to Rs.0.23
lakh for the years 1980-81 to 1983-84.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit"
(December 1985), the assessing officer reopened
(December 1985) the cases. '

The matter was reported to Government
in May 1986. .Government, while confirming the
factual position, stated (August 1986) that an extra

Scanned with CamScanner



@ dealer for. 1981-82 was ‘completed by qe

T

 demand fbr‘Rs.:zz,t;_Lé;h:ad be'efﬁ:"»r_a,iéedf out of Whj
- Rs.10,042 had " since. been collected ang - “hich
~ balance amount was under process

_ d th
. : _ of -
(i) In  Cuttack-I (E ast) Circle, “the asses

at the -

Sment o
> : > 5 Al R s e TSR = T T gt e Z.® o< .: st =5 terminjng
the gross turnover- a:»tf;fng;l_é0,46:-:Ja,kh_s-.(by_ :

+-his returned: turnover of ‘Rs.133,7 2.lakhs by 20
The returrted gross - turnover. included Rs.97
 being the _purchase turnover - of

per ceny)

» 21 lakhs
~declared goods

) I; While
the gross turnover for levying of additiona
an -amount of . Rs.157.72 lakhs instead
of - Rs-._l1“6_._65;'?‘_l\ak_bﬂs‘iw was deducted - as turnover of
declared goods _from ‘the ‘gross ‘turnover of Rs.160.46
lakhs. The wrong deduction reduced ‘the gross turnover
by Rs.41.07 “lakhs and. resulted in ‘short levy of
additional = sales tay ‘amounting to Rs.0.21 lakh.

On “this being pointed out in- audit (February
1986), the assessing officer reopened the case (March
1986). Further report is awaited (December 1936)
_ The matter was reported = to '_GOV.emmeént
In June 1986; their Eeply: is awai'tﬂéd(December198 '

Under the Oris 1947,
sa 1 Act m
the ryleg made thera Sales Tax 5 f

ande
the dea] under, the tax dem s
leSS theers shall‘be ‘the total amount of tax

u - \ the
aS admitteq 'tha’x,lf any, already paid by

vef
urn9
I Circle, the taxable W iqed

ter t
‘(ebruary 1982) the year: 1983-84 was detc ;2

s€
A Rs.7.56 lakhs and ass€®

Scanned with CamScanner



45

the appropriate rates of tax. But owing to arithmatical
mistakes in totalling the amounts of tax under
different tax groups, the total tax assessed was
arrived at Rs.26,250 instead of Rs.36,250. After
deducting Rs.13,886 already paid by the dealer
towards admitted tax, a demand for Rs.12,364 was
raised, as against the amount of Rs.22,364 actually
recoverable from him. The mistake resulted in tax
being levied short by Rs.10,000.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1985),
the assessing officer issued (May 1985) a corrigendum
enhancing the demand to Rs.22,364. Report on reali-
sation is awaited (December 1986).

The case was reported to Government in
November 1985; their reply is awaited (December
1986).

2.12. Non-levy of penalty

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a
registered dealer may purchase from a dealer In
another State, goods at a concessional rate of &
per cent by furnishing a declaration in prescribed
form 'C', provided such goods have been specified
in his certificate of registration. Issue of form 'C'
for purchasing goods, not covered by the registration
certificate, is an offence for which the dealer is
liable for prosecution. The Taxing Officer may,
however, impose, in lieu of prosecution, a penalty
not exceeding one and half times the amount of
tax, which would have been levied in respect of
sales made to him without-form 'C'.

In Cuttack-1 (West) circle, a dealer, registered
under the Central Sales Tax Act, purchased cement
valuing Rs.2.61 lakhs during the year 1981-82 and
paid tax at the concessional rate of & per cent by

Scanned with CamScanner



46

furnishing declaration in form 'C', though the cement
so purchased was not covered by his certificate
of registration. The assessing officer did not tgke
any action for prosecution of the dealer, nor did
he impose any penalty therefor. The maximum panalty
leviable in this case amounted- to Rs.0.39 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(July 1985), the assessing officer reopened (July
1985) the case. Further development of the case
is awaited (December 1986).

The case was reported to Government in
January 1986; their reply is awaited (December 1986).

2.13. Non-levy of interest on belated payment of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, as
amended from Ist June 1976, and the Central Sales
Tax (Orissa) Rules, 1957, as amended from Ist
July 1971, if a dealer defaults in making payment

of any amount of tax by the due date specified

in the notice issued, he would be liable to pay inte-
rest on the amount due at 18 per cent (6 per cent
prior to 12th August 1983) per annum for the first
three months and 24 per cent (12 per cent prior to
12th August 1983) per annum thereafter, provided
that no interest would be charged in respect of
any amount remaining unpaid at any time prior
to lst January 1971 under the State Act and 6th
July 1971 under the Central Act,

In 18 Commercial Tax Circles,* local sales
tax demands amounting to Rs.18.59 lakhs outstzrding
on or after lst January 1971 (399 cases) and Central
¥ Bhanjanagar, Bhawanipatna, Puri-l, Sambalpur-l, Sambalpur-Il,
Rourkela-ll, Phulbani, Koraput-l, Cuttack-l (Central), Dhenkanal,
Baripada, Puri-ll, Rourkela-l, Cuttack-Ill, Sambalpur-Ill, Cuttack-I
(West), Bolangir and Cuttack-ll. '

Scanned with CamScanner



- - —— — -

b7

sales tax demands amounting to Rs.1.06 lakhs outstan-

ding on or after 6th July 1971 (27 cases) were finally
settled during the year 1984-85, without collecting

interest on the belated payments. Interest not levied
amounted to Rs.3.35 lakhs.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit

(between April 1985 and March 1986), the assessing .

officers agreed’ (between April. 1985 and March
1986) to .raise necessary demands. Reports on action
taken are awaited (December 1986). :

The cases were reported to Government (between
September 1985 and August 1986); their reply is

awaited (December 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



I i oy s e e B e TR T
- e gl "1:/‘ ‘ 1) e o

43

CHAPTER 3
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

Bala: Results of Audlt

A test check of records relatmg to assessment,
collection and ‘refunds of motor ‘vehicles tax and
passengers tax in the offices of - State Transport
- Authority, - Orissa and - other Reglona! Transport
Offices, conducted during the ‘period. April 1985 to
March 1986 revealed under assessments and losses
~ of revenue amounting’ to Rs.96.96 lakhs in 6,249
cases Wthh broadly fall under the followmg categories:

Number Amount
.. of  (In lakhs of

R | - cases = rupees)
1. Non-levy of motor .~ - 44l 25.05
T isvehiclés taks i R o it
2. Short levy of'__anto'_r- e - 1,355 . C 1477
~vehicles tax e e R =
3. Under-assessment of ' (027 22252
'z passengers tax and '
' composition fees
4. Loss of revenue due- - 4,351 . 54.62
to other reasons ' . -
Total ' 6,249 96.96

‘ Some of the important cases are mentioned
in the following paragraphs.

3.2. . Non-r.ealisation of - motor vehicles tax from
vehicles of other States

' Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxatio"
Act, 1975, contract carriages of other States plying

Scanned with CamScanner



49

temporarily in the State of Orissa are liable to
pay motor vehicles ‘tax, where tax token relates
to a period not: exceedmg 14 -days, equal to “thirty
per cent of the quarterly tax. The rates of quarterly
tax in- respect of contract carriages were revised
~from. st July i981 ~“Apprehending that tax due
- from vehicles ‘coming .to Orissa with spec:1al permits,
was not bemg_ realised, the- Transport .Commissioner
had directed - (September 1984) all ,taxing officers
to realise the- -prescribed rate of tax. from all vehicles
enterlng the -State of . Orissa. Antlc:lpatmg a large °
flow of vehicles. from” Ganga Sagar Mela in January
1985, -the - Transport ‘Commissioner further advised
'(January 1985) - the check- -gate authorities to make
spot - collectlon of -as much tax as possible and to
‘obtain an undertakmg -from the vehicle owners
to pay ‘the balance tax subsequently. For this, purpose,
the - authorities at the check-gate, Jamsola were
to issue vehicle ‘check zports to the Regional Trans-
port thcer, Barlpada for realisation of the balance

On 16th and 17th January 1985 227 . contract
carrlages of other States entered Orissa State through
the border check-gate at Jamsola' under Mayurbhanj
Region. The check- -gate - authorities allowed the
vehicles to pass on realisation of tax at rates ranging -
from Rs.350 to Rs. 1000 against the actual tax due
' ranging between Rs. 720 to Rs.2830. As neither
undertakings from vehicle owners were obtamed
nor vehicle check reports were issued 1o the Regional
Transport Officer, Baripada, action could not be
taken to realise the balance motor ve_hxcles tax
amounting to Rs.3.40 lakhs from vehlcle—ox\vners
through  the transport authorities of the States

concerned. _

Scanned with CamScanner



-

T

50

On this being pointed out in audit:(July 1985 -
and August 1986), the Regional Transport Officer,
Baripada stated (August 1986) that neither the details
of contract carriages nor the vehicle check Treports
had been received from the Jamsola check-gate.

The case was - repofted ‘téj .Government in
May 1986; their reply is awaited (December 1986).

3.3. Short collection of tax for stage carriages
used as contract carriages , |

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation -
Act, 1975, when a motor vehicle in respect of ‘which
tax for any period has been paid as per registration,
is proposed to be used in a manner for which higher
rate of tax is payable, the owner of the vehicle
is liable to pay the differential tax. In determining
such differential tax, any broken period in a month
is to be considered as a full month.

In six regions (Dhenkanal, Keonjhar, Kalahandi, .
Mayurbhanj, Puri and Sambalpur), 125 stage carriages‘ '
were permitted (between Ist October 1981 and
30th November 1985) to ply temporarily as contract
carriages for which higher rate of tax was payable,
which was neither demanded nor realised. Differential

~ tax not realised amounted to Rs.3.27:lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
April 1985 ‘and November 1985), the taxing officer,
Keonjhar issued (December 1985) demand notice
for recovery, while the taxing officers of Dhenkanal,

. Kalahandi, Puri and Sambalpur agreed (between

?pril 1985 anc}i1 October -1985) to initiate action
or recovery; the taxing officer, Mayurbhanj stated -
(July 1985) _that.ac,tion would be taken on’receiPt
of some clarification from the Transport Commissioner-

Further report on re :
. covery . and a . is
awaited (December 198¢). g Chlon, ; Taken

Scanned with CamScanner



51

The -
cases were reported to’ Government between

August 1985 and Ma e s ,
(December l986r;. May 1986; their reply is awaited

3.4. Short collecti@r}-‘ of  tax on  vehicles plying
under the National and Zonal Permit Schemes

s Ulgffr;itthg‘ hNatlonal Permit '-Schemeﬂ_ and the
il i chemes, on a public carrier g_oods_
| gl_stered in another State or Union Territory
gnd authorised to ply in the State of Orissa, tax
is leviable at the rate of Rs.l,000 per annum. At
the option of the operator, the payment of tax
can be made in two equal instalments, the first
instalment payable by 15th March and the second
instalment by 15th September. The ‘tax is collected
by the State Transport Authorities of the home
 State concerned and is remitted to the State Trans-
port Authority, .Orissa by means of demand drafts.

: Tax in respect of 630 vehicles, p'er( nitted
to ply in Orissa.during 1984-85 under National Permit

Scheme (505 vehicles) and 7onal Permit Schemes

] had been ~ealised by the home States
(25 vehicles) ™ stead of for™ the full year

for part of the year in i
for \[z/hich the vehicles Wwere permitted. to ply. The
short amounted 10 Rs.3.15 lakhs.

tax . recovered

3 . oint udit (Séptember
On this bem]gra%spor Orissa stated

%gizg,bet—hewsgg)tethat in respect of vehicles p;y!ng
under National permit Scheme, SteP® Wer.econ(e:gf
ke up the matter with the” COBEE
taken to tae t Authorities for realisation. ©O
ned Stlate T;;no , in respect of Vehlrdfg
the balance : concern
plying under the S horities had been ‘requested
%éiiibezralr};g;)rt toA cealise and 10 remit the ta%

ed out in a

\

Scanned with CamScanner



i

s

b

A

¥
et ‘
i

b

)
N"k"j

‘ ’?‘ 4

- such non-use’ is_give

. before the date
{axhaSbe :

~ ‘non-use'- and fhe: p

“Fueth

. in March 1986; the

- payable i

€

as reported  to Government
is awaited (December-1936).

> 19 : s ta S

or kept for use I

" 'of .a-vehicle, wi e
ariod, if -prior “intimation o

n.r

espec

e

. of expiry, of the period for “which
id- specifying -inter-alia the ~period of

| Further reports on realisation of tax are awaited
L s (DecemberL986) e N Y e

o Mk

jen to -the taxing officer-on or ==

respect of vehicles

Vehicles Taxation Act,
‘every -motor  vehicle
.. No tax is, however, -

“which is not intended

. -non-! “place " where -theé ~motor. vehicle'
“is to be kept’ during such period. If, at any. time, -

~©during. the period : covered’ by such -intimation; ~the -

“plying on -the road or is not found at' the declared

to pay tax for the said. period and also to pay such

" péhalty as m":a"y'_‘"Vbe“.'/impos‘éd by the taxing officer.

(i) In " Balasore and Bargarh regions 15 motor

- <.~ “motor -vehicle is- found- by . the department to be

- place, it shall be-deemed to have been used throughout
_:*the. entire -period, for: which it.-was declared off-road
"~ and ‘the owner of ‘the ~_vehicle - would become liable -

_yehicles which had been declared by the _owners

a5 off-the road, ‘during various periods between

August 1981 and -March 1986, were detected by
the  enforcement staff as plying on the road during
these periods. But no action was taken by the depart
ment to recover tax. from the vehicle owners for
those periods, or to impose penalty upon the offenders:
The tax recoverable from the vehicle owners amounte
to Rs.0.71 lakh.

Scanned with CamScanner



5 453_

On the. ‘omission bemg udi
pomted out in audit
gﬁfzfeerin E;;I;ne ;985 and September 1985), the. taxmg
ik Rs’O ZIrgzlrlr and - Balasore issued demand notices
S akh -~and “Rs.0.17 lakh in ‘respect of
S out. of 10 vehlcles -respectively.- Report

on recovery oi these -amounts - and -action - _taken

in respect of - the remammg 7 vehicles, with tax -
effect of - RS.O 33 Iakh is awaited (December 1986). - -

56 vehtdes of five regions

(i) In respect o=
Sambalpur and Sunder-

t(1’:’>alasere, Bargarh,. Kalaharidi, -
garh), tax for various - periods” between April 1979

"’and September 1985 had not been levied and -realised

_ even_ though- +tax for the- earlier and later penods
mtervemng periods for

~ had - been collected The

“which- tax ‘was - not paid, were ‘neither ‘covered by

.mnmatmn of:” dis—contmuance of - ‘the use of the
ient of tax in

vehicles nor by intimation of paym
The tax mvolved was - Rs.1.82 lakhs.

other reglons
. Penalty upto. R5307 Iakhs “could also- be 1mposed
» inted out in audit

On the - ~omis
ovember 1985), the taxing officers

between Ma; ‘and-N
;greed (betwgeen June “and December 1985) to take
action for realisation of tax. Further reports are

awaited (De cember 986)

sxons bemg p01

Government

repor_ted to
ply is awaited

The - mat’ter rwa_e ;
between January @& May 1986; their re
- (December 1986)-
in respect of stage _

_assessmen nt
3.6- Underlages plying without permits

g Vehicl Taxation
issa Motor ehicles atio

Uner the'noi:es]:ect of a stagec carriage 1S
: per of passengers (inclu-

Act 1975, taX .
_ lew;ble on the bast® 2 n\,l:/rr?ich the vehi
ding standing i
rised 1O carrys

as per permit if any U

Scanned W|th Camnner



54

without a permit, the tax payable is to be determined
on_the basis of the maximum number of passengers,
which the vehicle would have been permitted t(;
carry, reckoning the distance covered Dby it each
day as exceeding 320 kilometres for which the highest

rate of tax is applicable.

s (Balasore, Bargarh, Dhenkanal,

_ Rourkela and Sambalpur), 132
stage carriages were detected plying without any
ermit during various periods between February
1981 and September 1985 but tax In respect of
those vehicles Wwas not assessed and collected at .
the rates prescribed in respect of vehicles plying
without permit. The omission resulted in under-asses
ssment of tax amounting to Rs.1.89 lakhs.

On the omissions being

(between April and December

officers of Bargarh, Dhenkanal, Ganja
and Sambalpur a (between Jun€ and October

to realise the d the taxing officer,
Il<9ego§n)jha$ 1985) demand notice

jsatl _ The taxing officer, Balasore
sation
o real ber 1985) to review the cases- Further

agreed (Septem
i ts are awaited (December 1986)-

In seven region
Ganjam, Keonjhar,

pointed oul in audit
1985), the taxing
m, Rourkela

C,overnment
es were I€ orted 1° : ,
These C2 1985 and M& |986; their TP

November

between
is awaited (December 1986)-
1 ication
3.7 Issue of tax tokens without realisat!
arrears of tax - -3
Under the Orissa ot Veh! lgsonly “he?‘
to be it
\ 75, taX tokens areé . # .
i - taxes nd pen |ties 2af e i for
all arrear K o] e 8 P
e

the taX for

Scanned with Camscanner



35

any period has not been paid nor covered by any
off-road declaration and continues to remain unpaid
for a period of 15 days from the due date of payment,
the taxing officer may, In respect of such vehicles,
impose penalty at the rate prescribed in the Act.

In five regions (Sambalpur, Ganjam, Mayur-
bhanj, Sundargarh and Bhubaneswar), tax tokens
in respect of 37 vehicles were issued between May
1985 and December 1985 without realising the arrear
tax of Rs.0.82 lakh relating to different periods
between April 1981 and March 1985 during which
' the vehicles were used or kept for use. No action
had. also been taken to invoke the penal provisions

of the Act for non-payment of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit (between

May 1985 and-December 1985), two ‘taxing officers
(Ganjam and Bhubaneswar) issued (July and December
'1985) demand notices while two taxing officers
(Sambalpur and Sundergarh) agreed (July and December
- 1985) to realise the dues. The taxing officer, Mayur-
bhanj agreed (July 1985) to review the cases. Further

reports are awaited (December 1986).
- .The cases were reported to Government between
November 1985 and May 1986; their reply is» awaited

(December 1986).

3.8. Under-assessment of tax in respect of tractor-
trailor combinations

According to item 5 of the Schedule to the

Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax shall
be levied on the combined laden weight of the tractor
and trailor combinations although they are registered

separately.
In respect of 19 tractor-trailor combinations

in three regions (Bargarh, Sambalpur and Sundergarh), .

- Scanned with CamScanner



P ——————

carry an

: T’n‘ cases .
: ,j--'_January and May 1986 thelr

3.;9., Short collectlon of tax m respect of stage

carrlages Sures

i Und'e'r'," the | Orlssa Motor
le m respect of a stage

carriage 1S
of passenger
d the total dis

——

Vehlcles Taxation.

pbasis of number
,15 permrtted e
ina day under g

“the permxt | S e e R
' Gan)am, Mayur-

(Bhubaneswar,

49 stage carrlages,!'

[n four reglons
‘respect of

bhan] and Purl in
tax for. various perlods "Detween July
rncorrec

1985 was .compu pting - %
; ted to be “covere ko
io mcorrectvﬂ

t seatmg

of the 1tax. due.
and Puri agree

*_.._..-——“"vo__,_,_o—‘ e

1982 and April A

Scanned with CamScanner



2k

_ _reahsatlon ;of
awajted (December_ 1986): '

actlon for.,

.AUgust 1985 986; their reply_ Y awaLte d S

,',3 10.;

Vehl"cles (Taxatlon :

. erator -of a stage carrlage carrymg i
',passengers has to flle with” the ~ ‘taxing - officer, AT
"monthly ‘return —of tax collected -and; “paid, -~ within -~ = -
a period: of - 15 days from-the close of the month..
'However,‘}i- .Ataxmg offlcer ‘may" permlt -an - operator. .- - |
~to ‘compound: the- tax, on his’ making.-an- application' - .
accompamed by a- recelpt ev1denc1ng payment--of -~ -
 the composition fee payable by h1m -not - less - Ahafs e
15 days before the commencement of the penod"’— - =i
for Wthh ‘the tax..is_ .intended to be compounded
Where no - return has been recelved for any - month "
7and also- the tax for: that month has- not been- compou-_’j
nded ‘the - taxmg officer ~shall. determme ‘the tax =
due which shall not exceed the ‘maximum amount
of tax payable if the - vehlcle had carrled 1ts full -
complement of passengers S T e
- G) In. Bolanglr reglon, n'ine"O‘P'e'rg:-}tors who’
" had been paying . composition fee for nine stage
carriages had neither - “filed- the monthly returns
nor p:did passengers tax for various months falling
between May 1984 and March 1985. 'The vehicles
were also not under temporary. discontinuance during
those months as no declarations 1o this effect had
been received. Tax in respect of those months was |
also not got compounded by the operators. No action e
' b the taxmg officer to determme
was, however, taken by .

Scanned with CamScanner



.
i

58 | 4

- and demand the passengers “tax  which amounted

to _Rs.O.6_7 lakh.

"> On the omission being pointed out in audit
(December 1985), the taking officer stated (December
1985) that show -cause notices would  be issued to

the operators concerned and action would be taken.
Report on action taken is awaited (December 1986).

| (i) In- Sambalpur region, private operators
of 60 stage carriages (7 permanent permits and
53 temporary permits) neither submitted monthly |
. returns nor paid passengers tax for certain periods |
_ falling between December 1982 and June 1984. 7,
" The assessing officer .did -not take any “action to
assess the tax due and-to initiate penal proceedings
against the operators. The maximum passengers
tax recoverable in these cases amounted to Rs.7.25

" lakhs. e
" .On the omissions being pointed out in audit
between June 1985 and July 1989, the taxing officer

“Stated (July 1985) that action would be taken to
assess and realise the tax. Report on action taken

is awaited (December 1986). ’
The cases were reported to Government In |
February and May 1986; their reply 1is awaited |
(December 1986). - |
: | L ¢

3.11. Irregular exemption of passengers tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation
of Passengers) Act, 1969, an operator of a taxable

public service vehicle carrying passengers has 10
file a monthly return of the tax collected and paid,

within 15 days of the close of -the month to Whicdh
the return relates. When no such return is su,bmltte;
the taxing officer shall, after giving the operat®

Scanned with CamScanner



1985), the taxing officer

59

reasonable opportunity of being heard, determine
the tax due. Default in submission of return is
a.lso treated as an offence which is punishable with
fine or imprisonment or both.

: In Keonjhar region, an operator of a public
service vehicle did not submit monthly passengers
tax returns for the period from 22nd November
1982 to 31st March 1983 and the taxing officer,
after giving reasonable opportunity of being heard,
suo motu assessed passengers tax amounting to Rs.0.17
lakh for the said  period. Demand notices issued
between May 1983 and September 1983 to the opera-
tor to pay tax did not yield any response. The taxing
officer, however, closed (9th January 1984) the
case on the ground that the vehicle did not ply.
The action of the taxing officer was irregular as,
during the period in question, (i) the permit issued
to ply the vehicle was not surrendered, (ii) there
were enforcement check reports (November 1982
and January 1983) indicating that this vehicle had
been plied with excess passengers, (iii) the operator
had paid road tax in full, and (iv) the operator
did not prefer any appeal against the assessment.
The irregular  action of the taxing officer resulted
in the forgoing of revenue amounting to Rs.0.17

lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (November
re-opened the case and

issued (December 1985) demand notice for recovery.
Report on realisation is awaited (December 1986)..

The case was -reported to Government in
April 1986; their reply is awaited (December 1986).

3.12. Non-realisation of passengers tax due to migra-
tion of vehicles.

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, a vehicle

seeking migration to another State, or to the

Scanned with CamScanner




[/ =

[ —

sl

64)

jurisdiction of another taxing officer within the
State, should clear all arrear dues andihe. origingl - 2
registering-cum-taxing  officer -should not ‘issue "o
objection certificate" unless . all’ '_’tvhé;";dﬁé"s:-i"against- =
that particular vehicle are realised. . ST
In Balasore region, ‘an owner - of | stage Z i i'éges .

applied (June 1983) formigration -.of one of his -

vehicles to outside the State, against which passengers .
tax amounting. o Rs.12,900 -was outstanding for

furnished an- undertaking - that the -outstanding ~dues =

could be recovered. from his~ other vehicles. ~The

~undertaking - was “irregular as passengers -tax was

'a tax -on passengers carried by a particular vehicle

at a specified ‘rate and the same could not be reco-

vered from other vehicles. However, on the basis

of that undertaking, the taxing officer issued (June.
1983) "no objection  certificate”. and also allowed -
the migration. - - e

It was, however, noticed that neither the

opérator paid the outstanding dues nor the taxing
officer had taken any. sction for recovery till the
date of audit (August 1985). Thus, an amount Of

Rs.0.16 lakh (including interest upto August 1985)

has not been realised. . e :
On the omission being pointed out in audit

(August 1985), the taxing officer stated (September

19¢5) that action would be taken to. realise the.
d (December

[y

dies. Further report on recovery is awaite
I‘)?r(')'
ent
The matter Wwas reported 1O Goverggbelr
i Pebruary 19863 theiv reply 1S awaited (Dec

F916),

Scanned with CamScanner



61

3.13. Non-levy of interest on belated payments
- of passengers tax e : '
~~ Under ‘the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation
~of Passengers) ‘Act, 1969, as amended from Ist
- September 1983, if an-operator of a taxable vehicle
- fails' to pay the whole or any -part.of the tax payable -
by him within_the prescribed date, he shall be liable
e ~to-payinterest at‘the rate of 12 per cent per’ annum
. on the amount of tax in ‘default, from the day follow-
| - Ing the due date for payment of tax. o

I A e

| &= In~ Sambalpur - region,. -arrears, -of passengers
| tax amounting to Rs.29.07 lakhs, pertaining to the
~ period from 1979-80. to 1982-83, was outstanding
- on st .:,i{.fse_p,ﬂ"t"em_béf;'5_}"1:983J;iagainst -Orissa State Road
Fog=t - Transport “ Corporation: - Out . of - this, the Corporation
<. paid-Rs.11.88: lakhs_on 19th March 1984, but interest
: ighar‘ge‘ab’lé-_:-L’ch‘e;'fé,on,."‘,'a__fr‘h_,ou‘n'tivng:';.7"trc’> Rs.0.78 lakh for
belated payment was neither charged nor realised.
- The taxing officer ‘also did ‘not take any action
~ to realise the balance ‘arrear tax of Rs.17.19 lakhs
- along with interest upto the date of payment.

~On*this being- pointed out in audit (July 1985),
the taxing officer stated (July. 1985) that the interest
would be realised at the time of.recovery of balance

~arrear tax. Report on recovery is awaited (December
- 1986). A

 The case was réported ~to  Government in
February 1986; their reply is awaited (December
1986).

3.14. Write-off of motor vehicles tax

Introductory

According to the instructions of the Transport
Commissioner, issued in February 1966, with a view

-

Scanned with CamScanner



62

to have an effective control over timely realisatioﬁ
of motor vehiclestax, all the cases of non-payment
of tax should be reviewed and pursued closely for
Feahsa}‘tion of the dues. When all channels of recovery
including institution of certificate cases are exhausted
and it is established that the dues are irrecoverable,
the tax dues may be written off by the competent
authority. Under the powers delegated by Government
- (August 1977 and May 1978), the Regional Transport
officers shall write off irrecoverable dues outstanding
in respect of bicycles and tricycles falling under A
items 1 and 6 of the Schedules to the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, and all vehicles other i
than Jeeps and Cars falling under item 6, owned
by -the State Government and wholly State-owned 1
Public Sector Undertakings. The Transport Commiss-
ioner was authorised to write off dues in respect

of all vehicles. | |
During the period from - 1981-82 to 1984-35,

an amount of Rs.4,61.78 lakhs towards tax (Rs.327.58

Jakhs in 779 cases) and penalty (Rs.134.20 “lakhs

in 109 cases) was written off as irrecoverable in
four regions (Cuttack, Ganjam, Koraput and Sambalpur).
Party-wise break-up with number of cases is given

below:

Tax Penalty
number party Number Amount Number Amount |
of (In lakhs  of (In lakhs
cases of rupees) cases Of rupees/.

Serial Name of the

(1) (2) (3) (4) 5) = (6
1. Orissa State Road
Transport _ >
Corporation 197 1}03.46 89 1,14-4

(OSRTC-State
owned Public

Sector Under-
taking)

Scanned with CamSca'nner



63

Serial = Name of the

Tax Penalty
~number  party

" Number Amount Number Amount
~ of (In lakhs of  (In lakhs
cases of rupees) cases of rupees) -

SV V) ) N C) ) e
2. - Orissa State
Commercial .
- Transport

~ Corporation . 14 8.61 14 17.05
(OSCTC-State » ' '
owned Public

" Sector
Undertaking)

3. Orissa Road .
Transport * |
Company 229 . 1,43.26 1 1.12
(ORT-Govern- ‘
ment Company)

b, ~ Government . |
of Orissa 11 , L6l 1 1.15
J. Private
operators 258 ~ 70.64 4 0.46
Total 779 327.58 109 1,34.20
3.14.2 A check of.records of 211 out of 258

: i to private operators where the
‘(/;ehldefneiilozlg;ler;g werep written off, revealed that .
n
over . cespect of 111 vehicles (Sambalpur:
(i) In . Koraput: 26; Ganjam: ll‘and Cuttack:
;3; deman'd notices for Rs.29.52 lakhs
were not .ssued at ally
of 75 vehicles in Cuttack

i) in resPect ces for Rs.27.62 lakhs

N ) P |
Scanned with CamScanner




64

were issued after delays ranging from
3 to 4] years and that too, just before
initiating the write-off proposals.

(iii) in respect of 25 vehicles (Koraput: 12
and Ganjam: 13) the demand notices
for Rs.4.65 lakhs were issued after
“a considerable delay ranging from 3 to
39 years and

(iv) in none of these cases, the department
_ initiated certificate cases for enforcing
recovery at any time. B ~

3.14.3. Vrite-off of arrears relating to the periodé
- prior to condemnation of vehicles.

Under the provisions of the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax is payable on every
vehicle used or kept for use excepting when it
is declared off-road. Consequently, tax is payable
till the vehicle is destroyed or is rendered permanently
' incapable of being used and an intimation to that
effect is received from the ownera '

- In three regions (Sambalpur, Cuttack and
Ganjam), an amount of Rs.32.70 lakhs being the
arrear dues for the periods prior to the dates of
condemnation of 184 vehicles belonging to” OSRTC
(116 vehicles: Rs.20.45 lakhs), OSCTC (12 vehicles:
Rs.5.95 lakhs) and ORT (56 vehicles: Rs.6.30 lakhs)
was written off, although the vehicles were not
declared off-road during those periods.

3.14.4.  Write-off of amounts on the enquiry reports

According to the guidelineé issued by
. the Government and the Transport Commissionéf
(between August 1977 and August 1978), the findings

~Scanned with CamScanner



6>

nf the enquiring officer. should be definite and not
based on presumptions -and must. be supported by
documentary evidence. The format of the enquiry
report drawn up for ‘this: ‘purpose stipulates that
the report should be supported -by .the references
made to and .replies’ received from other regions.
about noﬁ:,exisﬁffen‘éef""c,,lnd_f',nfon:—ﬂpaym'en't-a of tax, refe-
reces - to~ police officers and “their - replies thereto
about plying/non-plying of ~ the -vehicles, names of -
the local _garages- and repairs f’s‘hqp,s',’,,.'-COhfir_mations :
about the death of vehicle owner etc:” - . =

"~ (a)  In respect ~of 57 vehicles belonging
to private operators, an amount ~of Rs.15.73 lakhs
was written. off in three regions (Cuttack, Ganjam
and Koraput) on the ground that the whereabouts -
of the operators were not known (35 vehicles: Rs.6.73
lakhs) and that the owners were dead and the vehicles
were not in existence (22 vehicles: Rs.9.00 lakhs).
Excepting ‘the enquiry reports, no other documentary
evidence, such as references to and replies received
from (i) other regions regarding existence and payment
of tax, (ii) police stations about plying .of vehicles,
(iii) certificates of death of owners issued by compe-
tent authorities and (iv) names of the garages where
the enquiries were conducted, was available.

(b) In "respect “of - 29 vehicles belonging
to private ‘operators an amount of Rs.7.28 lakhs
was written off in Sambalpur region on the basis
of a mere presumption of the enquiring officer
that the vehicles might have migrated to other
regions or they might have been sold -as scrap or
the owners might have shifted their business.

(c) " According to the provisions of 'the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1939: the owners are reqqlred
to intimate the taxing officer whenever the vehicles -

Scanned with CamScanner



by the enquiring officer. The amount also _includes.

66 -

were sold as scrap. In Sambalpur region tax amounting
to Rs.0.66 lakh relating to the period  August -1974
to March 1979 in" respect of six goods vehicles
of '1974/1975 ‘models ‘owned: by a paper mill was
written off on.the ground that five: vehicles were
sold as scrap and oné vehicle was kept unused for
long. No  intimation has been received from the

~owner. Details such as dates of sale, names of -

the persons~ to whom sold ~were mot - ascertained

“a sum »}o’f Rs.0.07 lakh;bfeingiax_ '-ﬂr"ealisab’lé‘jin _respect:
of four of the ‘vehicles :'_fr’_o'n_)__ the dates of - pur‘fc;hase

_to-the dates of registration. = [ = o

' ’:‘(dv)"- In »CL,jttaCk v're{gidn' in respect _of five

'\)ehicles “belonging to OSRTC:an amount of Rs.3.12

lakhs . was written off during January-March 1983
on the 'basis of enquiry reports stating that the
vehicles ~were condemned. No intimation from the

operator was received. It was also seen that taxes -

in respect of the vehicles were paid. for periods

subsequent to the reported dates of condemnation.

3.14.5. Ir"regular, procéss‘ing of write Coff cdsés'

(@ In three regions (Cuttack, Ganjam

- and Koraput) tax dues amounting to Rs.14.90 lakhs

in respect of 4] vehicles were written off as where-
abouts of the operators were not known. Verification
of the closed -cases disclosed that. an amount of

Rs.2.67 lakhs was still outstanding and needed to
be regularised. ’ :

(b) According to the provisions of the

gfle :;_lez madr; there_under. no tax was due in respect
Periods during ‘which a vehicle was ‘under off-road

declaration or f '
el or which tax du i icle
Was paid in other region. #-oni fhec o

Scanned with CamScahher

Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, .and

. ;
AN - LR
S BRSNS A «




67

In 17 cases an amount of Rs.0.44 lakh was
written off in two regions (Cuttack and Koraput) in
respect of the periods -either .covered by off-road
declarations or for which tax was paid in other
reglons. The write off was superfluous.

(c) In Ganjam region- an amount of Rs.0.42
lakh being the tax due from April 1971 to March
1982 in respect of a vehicle was written off in
August 1983 on the ground that off-road declarations
were filed regularly. However, the  Register of
Registration Certificates did not .indicate anything.
Further, it was seen that tax in respect of the
vehicle was paid upto September.1979 in Bhubaneswar 3
and Puri regions. Writing off the dues without veri- e %
fying the records was irregular.

(d) In respect of 93 vehicles in three regions
(Cuttack, Ganjam and Koraput) belonging to OSRTC
(18 vehicles of Koraput region) and private operators
(75 vehicles in three regions) an amount of Rs.23.31
lakhs was written off on the basis of the information
received from the operators that the vehicles were
condemned. Dates of condemnation were not given..
Enquiry reports also did not indicate the dates. In the
absence’ of such .details, the validity of the write off
orders could not be verified. |

(e) Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, tax liability in respect of a vehicle is
passed on to the successor in the event of transfer
of ownership of the vehicle.

In two regions (Ganjam and Cuttack) an amount
of Rs.1.49 lakhs being the tax and penalty in
respect of three vehicles was written off on the
grounds that two vehicles were condemned and
sold as scrap and one vehicle was not in-existence
for 12  years. But the Registers of Registration.

Scanned with CamScanner




68

certificates disclosed that the vehicles were. sold
to certain other persons who had also paid taxes
for thosc vehicles for certain periods after purchase.
Hence, writing off the dues without holding the
successors responsible for them was irregular. -8

3.14.6. Irregular sanction of write off

According to the delegation of powers,
a Regional Transport Officer is not empowered
to write off irrecoverable dues in respect of cars, =
jeeps falling under item 6 of the Taxation Schedule
and in respect of vehicles of undertakings not fully
owned by the State Government. S e

In two regions (Cuttack and Koraput), an
amount of Rs.1.99 lakhs (tax: Rs.0.68 lakh; penalty:
Rs.1.31 lakhs) was irregularly written off by the =
Regional Transport Officers -beyond their financial

powers.

The foregoing points were reported to
Government in July 1986; their reply s awaited |
(December 1986). 3

Scanned with CamScé"er



CHAPTER# |
'!LAND-;'—”REVENUE

. Qd;"}-from Aprll 1985 to - March 1986,
revealed __under assessments ~and . non-realisation .
| of revenue am'oqntmg to Rs. 864.08~ lakhs in 810
rrcases_, Wthh “may. - be broadly categorlsed as under: -
s ' grs _ Number ~ Amount
et of AIn lakhs of
Lo dases rupees)

l.'iNO'] reahsatwn of premlum ' ""'6"4'? i .;*22.68
- and rent on conversmn of e T e e :
'agrlcultural lands

2 Non collectlon of premrum 76 o0 123.80
. “and.rent etc.; for-landsime et e s e S
~ occupied by local bod1es/
' Government Undertakmgs/ S
" Private- parnes and o , :
1nd1v1duals R

23, Non- assessment/short g-56 FiE L AR SN b
' assessment/delay in- S S '

assessment of land -
revenue and cess

4. Non-assessmeht/short 0198 134.20
assessment and colle- - .
- ction of water rates

Scanned with CamScanner



70
Number  Amount
of = (In lakhs of
~cases . rupees) |
5. Non-lease/irregular 129 9.16
lease of sairat or other - :
miscellaneous revenue
6. Non-realisation of revenue, 223 : C 288
in respect of surplus .
Government lands
7. Other irregula_r'it,ies . ? _ 64 e 3,89
| Total = L 81 " 864,08

Some of the important cases are mentioned
in the following paragraphs:

4.2. Non-finalisation of lease

- According to Government orders issued
in October 1961, May 1963 and February 1966,
Government land can be leased out to local bodies,
public undertakings etc., on payment of premium
fixed on the basis of market value (as on the date
of occupation or as on the date of recommendation
by the Tahasildar whichever is higher), plus annual
ground rent at the rate of one per cent of the market
value. Interest at the rate of six per cent per annum is
glso chargeable on belated payments of Government
ues. :

In Athamalik Tahasil, Government land in |
the village Sendhudhianali admeasuring 4 acres
was occupied by the Orissa State Electricity Board. 3
since 1973 and the Board had constructed 33/11
K.V. sub-station  and staff quarters on that land.
Although the Board had applied for lease of the
‘sald land in 1974, the lease had not been.sanctioned =

Scanned with CamSénner



/1

e

by the department till December 1985. Based on
the market value ‘of the land as reported by the
Tahasildar in December 1985, the dues recoverable
from the Board amounted to'Rs.3.91 lakhs (premium
Rs.2.00 lakh; annual ground rent Rs.0.26 lakh and

interest on' premium and ground rent Rs.l1.65 lakhs)

upto- March 1986..
On’ this bein
1985), the  Tahasil
the dues wo
lease. -

g pointed out in audit (December
dar stated (December 1985) that
uld be realised on finalisation of the

T‘he' matter was reported to ‘Government
-In April 1986; their .reply i

s awaited (December 1986).

4.3. Non-assessment ‘of compulsory basic water °
rate 3 ,
Under the Orissa Irrigation Act, 1959 and the
rules made thereunder, ~compulsory basci

water
rate at prescribed rate is leviable on the lands
coming within ~ the culturable command area of

an irrigation work for irrigation of staple cereg]
crop  whether water is actually used for irrigation
or not. The culturable command area, as certified -
" by the Engineer-in-charge, is verified by the Revenue
Officer (Tahasildar). According to the prescribed
procedures the demand for water rate ijs raised on
the basis of assessment rolls prepared after sych
verification. The irrigation works are divided into
four classes (viz., Classes I, dI, Il and 1V) on the
basis of guaranteed depth and period of water supply.
The water rate prescribed for Class I irrigation
works was Rs.8 per acre of land upto 1980-8] and
Rs.16 per acre from 1981-82 onwards. In case of
New irrigation- projects no water-rate is, however,
Chargeable for the first year of supply of water,

-

Scanned with CamScanner



/2

whereas 50 per cent and 75 per cent of the prescribed
rate is chargeable for the second and third years
respectively and full rate 1is chargeable from the
. fourth year onwards.

In Hatadihi Tahasil under keonjhar district,
the Engineering authorities . certified a culturable
command area of 6,193.38 acres of the Anandpur
Barrage Project Stage-1 ( a Class I irrigation work)
between September 1982 and April 1983. Although
water was first supplied to these areas between
1979 and 1981, the Tahasildar did not take any
action to verify and prepare assessment rolls for
raising demands. This resulted in non-realisation
of water rate amounting to Rs.3.46 lakhs during
-the period from 1981-82 to 1984-85. '

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1985),
the Tahasildar stated (May 1985) that the work
relating to assessment and finalisation of demand

~

could not be done due to shortage of staff.

Ak e B R S

Ny
4 e idn e

The matter was reported to Government
_in J)uly 19865 - their reply is awaited (December
1986). ) . g

: TR e T Vaucga N
St Aol o ieetor e At 7k sz

4.4. Non-registration of sairat sources

- As per Government's instructions (March
1963), in cases of leases of sairat sources where !

Fhe entire lease amountis not paid by the lessee |
In advance, the lessee is required to execute 2
lease agreement and register the same at his cost.
;frl:lee piill)?rtfgent while ~tendering evidence before
o ¢ Accounts Committee on 16th November

also stated that all concerned should . observe

t - - - l ;
o?eth G,OVernm‘?nt ‘lnstrucnons and non-observancé -
€ Instructions is a defaylt, l‘

Scanned with CamScéﬁéﬁer



In Bérham i i -
e mpur. Tahasil - :

to whom sairat sources were lalthough five parties,
years 1979-80 +to  1983-8u - ~:eased ~out .during the
lease Sanonagi i i s s did not pay the entire

money in advance, nor' lease agre |
EXECUTEd . Bl et e, o OETECMENts. were -
eiticd registered at the  lessee's cost. This
B be ml?SSOf ‘revenue amounting to Rs.0.46
o f)’ way ol stamp duty (Rs.0:40 lakh) and registra-
10NJ%eS (35-0'-06 -lakh). Further; in all these cases,
the lessees had defaulted- in payment of lease money -
and” :;be_g_;balanc_g. amount pending recovery as at -
the end Of,”,ZJu_.l},’, »1,985'_'7'>am’(')“u’_nte,d_rf~ to Rs.3,69,800.
-~ - On this being pointed out”in audit (July 1985),

- the Tahasildar stated (July 1985) that steps were.
‘being taken to get the lease agreements executed
and to realise the outstanding dues through certificate
proceedings. “Further report is awaited (December
1986). - e 5. Sl d

i Th.é matter was reported tof Government
in February 1986: their reply is awaited (December
1986).

‘Loss of revenue due to non-changing of -

4.5. R ) 5
classification of land \

' . the Orissa Survey and Settlement
Rules, &J;fzr and Orissa Mutation Manual, ﬂr\]e Tal;iig(jll;
dar is empowered 10 prdercha_nge»s_i in t emorfumma;
of rights on various grounds by initiating st,éﬁe -
tion proceedings in -cases of change In
cation of land. | - |

with etfect from 1971770 & T 120 had
coject:.n Athagar? ficgon 1692.85 acres of land,

: ing water to 16 : &
started SupP ¥ i§rigation facilities earlier, and7gve;r7
which had no basic water rate since 1976-77 -

assessed to C(DrnPUlsory . rocee-

However, due 10 non-initiation

Scanned with CamScanner



74

dings for changing classification of the lands, the
records of rights remained un-corrected and rent, :
. cess etc., were continued to” be assessed at the
rates under the rent settlement of 1951-52 as for
un-irrigated lands - instead ~of  those applicable to
irrigated lands. This - resulted _in" short- realisation
of revenue amounting to Rs.0.25 lakh (rent: Rs.0.05
lakh and cess: Rs.0.20 lakh)for -the ~period from
1976-77- 10 19885 T oo il 277 R i

On this being pointed out ‘in audit (January
1 1986), the Tahasildar stated (January -~ 1986) . that - |
the mutation work - involved was. of the magnitude
of a mini-settlement and with the existing staff
it was not possible to complete the work.

The matter was reported to ‘Government
in July 1986; their reply is awaited (December 1986).

4.6. Non-lease of sairat sources

Sairat sources comprise miscellaneous sources
like. fisheries, quarries, hats etc., from which Govern-
ment. derives frevenue by grant of temporary leases.
Accordjng to Gavernment standing instructions,
these sources are required to be leased out every
year and the preseribed formalities for processing,
including fixation of upset price are to ‘be completed
in advance so that the source can be leased out

in time. .

kT AR A i e R i

In Titlagarh Tahasil, one fishery sairat was nof
leased out for two years from 1981-82 and another E |
for 1982-83 due to non-approval of the upset price: ‘.
The Tahasildar recommended in April 1981 an :
April 1982 the fixation of the upset price but N0
action was taken by the Sub-Divisional Officer
till December 198% nor was the matter pursue®

Scanned with CamScanner



75

ttay tlge OTahasildar. This resulted in revenue amounting
o Rs.0.10 lakh being forgone by vthe department.

On the omission bein ointed out | I
(Di:cember\ 1984), the Tahas(i%ldgr stated (Der::eranubde::
1984) jchat due to non-return of case records, the
WO s_azrats could not be leased out and the Addi‘;ional
District Magistrate, Bolangir had directed (August
1983) the Sub-Divisional Officer to fix responsibility
fqr_r}on-lease. Report on action taken by the Sub-
Divisional Officer is awaited (December 1986).

: The matter was reported to Government
11r19 ;\;arch 1985; their reply is awaited (December
86).

4.7. Lease of Government land for industrial
purposes
4. 7.1s Introduction

f Government land Is regulated by
overnment Land Settlement
ereunder and other executive
Government irom time 1o

Lease ©
provisions of Orissa G
Act, 1962, rules made th
instructions issued by

time.

The State Government, through Industrial
Policy Resolutions had announced various fiscal
incentives for the growth of industries which include

ional rates. The latest Indus-

lease of land at concessl
+rial Policy which came into force from Ist August
hich varied from Rs.650

1980, fixed the area rates w
for lease of land

+o Rs.2,500 per acre as premium
Annual ground rent had

for industrial purposes
also been prescribed at 10 per cent of the area rate.

u.7.2. Procedure for lease
establishment of industries

For orderly
o Government

by providing infrastructure facilities, twW

Scanned with CamScanner



76

owned Undertakings viz., Orissa Small Scale Industries
Corporation (OSIC) and Industrial - Promotion- and
Investment Corporation of Orissa Limited (IPICOL)
were looking after the industrial area development .
of small scale and medium and heavy industries . -
respectively. To accelerate the pace of industriali- -
sation, a new Statutory Corporation’ "The ~Orissa -
Industrial Infrastructure Development -Corporation"
(IDCQ) was set up (January 1981). The infrastructural
activities hitherto entrusted to the former two
corporations were transferred to IDCO from Augtust =
1981. The primary function of IDCO inter alia included” -~
arranging lease of land, developing the sites '
and providing. infrastructure facilities and" allotment
of plots to private entrepreneurs for setting up
industries on realising the premium payable to Govern- . =
ment including development cost. The. allottees
were to pay annual ground: rent to Government
at the rate fixed under industrial policy. Although
most of the industrial leases were channeled through -
IDCO, individual leases on the same, terms and
conditions were also continued to be allotted by -
Collectors/Revenue Divisional Commissioners/Govern-
ment depending on the location of the area. '

pase Ty 3 ; 3 P
MR W . 3
LD A T T R A RN T R ST
iR R T e PAS

4.7.3; The results of test check conducted (April
1986 to June 1986) in the Secretariate, Board of
Revenue, IDCO office and three Collectorates
(Cuttack, Puri and Sundergarh) are given below::

4.7.4. Non-payment of premium for the lands leased:
out to iDCO

For speedy sanction of lease by ‘eliminating
procedural delays, Government decided ' in August
1980, April 1981 and March 1983 that on receipt
of requisition from IDCO, Collectors may sanction

Scanned with CamScanner



77

;23 é’i?lsdesove:; the area rate fixed for the purpose

‘ : possession without immediate payment
pf premium. As soon as lease was sanctioned by
the Collector, the lease agreement was to be executed
and lands handed over. The lease agreement was
- to bg e€xecuted within 6 months from the date of
sanction. Within one month of the close of each
financial year, particulars of all lands transferred
to IDCO were to be furnished by the Collectors
concerned to Industries and Revenue Departments
In the prescribed proforma and the Industries Depart-
-_ment was to pay the premium by sanctioning a
~ loan to IDCO and adjusting the premium from Iit.

 During the years 1980-81 to 1985-86, large
areas of land in all the districts were transferred
to IDCO but the Collectors did not maintain details
of such lands and did not send the particulars in
the prescribed proforma to the Industries and Revenue
Departments. The Tahasildars also did not Include
the premium realisable for the lands in their demand.
It was, however, noticed from IDCO records that
they had requisitioned 18,250.186 acres of Iand
against which an area of #750.853 acres had been
taken possession by them by end of March 1986
(details of area transferred by Revenue department
were not available). Consequently, premium for
those lands amounting to Rs.83.79 lakhs had not
been paid (July 1986) by the Industries Department
by sanctioning a loan to IDCO for adjustment of

the premium due from it, as detailed below:
Premium payable

Area taken possession

e by IDCO (in lakhs of rupees)

( In acres )
1980-81 1,65.340 125 !
1981-82 1,05.980 0.70

Scanned with CamScanner



78

Premium payable

Year Area taken possession
by IDCO (In lakhs of rupees)
( In acres)
1982-83 271.810 6.72
1983-84 2,265.513 34.92
1984-35 1,039.321 19.53
1985-86 902.889 20.67
4,750.853 83.79

4.7.5. Premium payable on lands leased out to
IPICOL and OSIC and transferred subse-

quently to IDCO

Government decided in March 1983 that
the same modality of payment of preii.ium and
annual ground rent as in respect of lands leased
out to IDCO will be applicable for lands earlier
alienated in favour of IPICOL and OSIC and subse-
quently transferred to IDCO for which formal lease
deeds had not been executed. For this purpose,
the concerned Collectors Wwere also to furnish the
details of land In the prescribed proforma to Industries

" Department.

[+ was noticed ~from the records of IDCO
that it had received possession of 2155.083 acres
of land (from IPICOL-1646.863 acres; and OSIC-508.225
acres) upto 1981-82, but premium which amounted
+o Rs.40.52 lakhs had not been demanded from Indus-

tries Department.

4.7.6. Loss of interest on premium

Interest is chargeable on arrears of land
revenue at ?he rate of 6 per cent per annum. Due tO
non-realisation of premium on land (i.e., land revenue)

Scanned with CamScanner




-~ In respect of the parties t&

79

amounrtlng to Rs.l,2_4.3l lakhs as indicated in sub-
paras 4 and 5 above, interest amounting to Rsi19.25
lakhs had - also not been demanded ‘and recovered
from -the Industries Department, even though IDCO ;
had re-allotted bulk '

aLl0; bulk -of these lands to entrepreneurs
on receipt of consideration. : . |

“.7.7.  Non-realisation of ground rent ,
. 'As per the Government order of March
1983, the IDCO was required to pay annual ground
rent at the rate of 1 per cent of  the .area rate
from the date of sanction of lease in its favour
till the lands were allotted to individual entrepreneurs.

€C 0 'whom the lands were
~ allotted, the annual ground " rent payable was at

10.per cent of the area rate from the date of such
allotment. To enable: the revenue authorities to
raise the demand for collection of rent, IDCO was
to furnish to the concerned collectors, . information

regarding allotment of land with copies of allotment
orders. ' ' '

(i) It was noticed from IDCO records that
out of a total area 'of 6,905.941 acres of lands
received by it during 1980-81 to 1985-86 (directly
from Government: -4,750.853; through IPICOL and
OSIC-2,155.088), 3966.902 acres had been allotted
to individual industrialists as shown below:

Year Area of land allotted
" ( In acres)
1980-81 268.160
1981-82 980.160
1982-83 1,601.561
1983-84 526.600
1984-85 - 312.527
1985-86 277.894
Total 3,966.902

Scanned with CamScanner



80

Annual ground rent payable by the private
partics at the rate of 10 per cent of the - area
upto 1985-8 amounted - to Rs. 14.52 lakhs which
had not been included in the Tahasils demand |

On this being pointed out, the Collectors,
(Cuttack, Puri and Sundergarh) . stated (April to
May 1986) that due to non-receiptof allotment orders

- from IDCO, action could not be taken to incorporate

it In the Taha51l demand.

Interest realisable ~on arrear ground rent
upto - 1985-86, which worked out to Rs.0.63 lakh

at the rate of 6 per ceni per annum, had also been
lost. , , |

(ii) At the end of 19’8_5-86, an accumulated
area of 2939.039 acres of land remained in the
possession of IDCO for allotment to entrepreneurs.
For these lands, IDCO is liable to pay- annual ground
rent at the rate of 1 per cent of the area rate per

annuiri.

were paying some amounts to concerned Tahasils
direct by bank drafts but details of amounts payable
and paid were not Kkept systematically. Thus, the

annual ground rent which remained unpaid, could .

not be worked out. On cross verification of records
of four Tahasils in the three Collectorates,it was
noticed that the ground rent due from IDCO was
not being shown in the demands outstanding while
the amounts paid through bank drafts were shown
as advance collection in the Demand Collection
and Balance Register.

4.7.8. Non-realisation of cess

_ As per the Orissa Cess Act, 1962, cess
is payable on all categories of land except those€

Scanned with CamScanner

rate

It was noticed from IDCO records that they



31

in .respect of which holding tax is paid under the
Orissa :‘\_-\umcnpal Act, 1950, and the lands which
are not liable to rent or land revenue.

- The IDCO authorities expressed (June 1983)
their inability to pay cess as no stipulation for
such payment was available in the Industrial Policy
or Government orders issued on the subject. Although
Government clarified (July 1983) that in view of
the statutory provisions of Orissa Cess Act, It was
mandatory on the part of IDCO to pay cess at
50 per cent of the ground rent, neither any demand
for cess was made nor any amount was paid by
IDCO. Cess realisable in respect of 3966.902 acres
of land allotted to private entreprenturs alone worked
to Rs.7.25 lakhs upto 1985-86. Cess receivable at
the rate of 0.5 per cent in respect of land still under
the possession of IDCO, could not be determined

for want of details.

£.7.9. Lease of lands to private industries
(i) As per Government orders of July 1975,

an area of 10 acres in Village Nimpur under Cuttack
Sadar Tahasil, was given advance possession Dy
Tahasildar in October 1975 to a party for setting
up a paper mill. Though the advanc_e pOSsSESSIon
was glven after obtaining an undertaking that any
remium and ground rent fixed by Government
would be paid by the party, the necessity for giving
advance possession had not been recorded exceopt
that the case Wwas recommended by the Industries
Department. Subsequently, the IPICOL and Industries
Department proposed (July 1979) that the land should
not be given on lease 10O the entrepreneur &s -he
was not interested 10 implement the ‘procht. 'ﬁfe
Revenue Nivisional Comimissioner, L,'tutagklatl;g;
gave (February 1979) adverse comments abou

Scanned with CamScanner




82

party. Inspite of the above; Collector, Cuttack
sanctioned the lease in December 1979 at a reduced
premium than that sanctioned earlier for adjoining
lands. The firm did not pay any premium nor executed
any lease deed. The "Government decided in March
1981 that the firm had option either to pay the
premium and execute the lease deed or surrender
the possession and pay to Government annual ground
" rent and cess for the period the land was under .
its occupation. The firm surrendered the possession
of land in"June 1984, but the ground rent payable
for the period of occupation amounting-to R$.0.25-
~ lakh remained un-realised. Interest accrued ‘thereon,

at the rate of 6 per cent which _wGr—kéd' out to Rs.0.07

.~

- lakh, had also not been demanded.

. (ii) On the recommendation of the Director

of Industries, Government  instructed (May 1979)
the Collector, Puri to give advance possession of
100 acres of land in Chandaka range under Bhubane-
"swar Tahasil to a Chemical Industry for growing
~oil bearing plants. The possession was given to the
~party in May 1980 on receiving an' undertaking that
the cost of forest growth amounting to Rs.5000
would be paid by the party within one year after
taking over possession. But no undertaking was
obtained in regard to payment of premium, etc.
As the party did not pay the cost of forest growth
nor utilised the lands for the stipulated purpos
Government directed (August 1983) to resume the
entire land. On the representation of the party;
Government reconsidered the matter and ordere
(November 1983) to resume 50 acres only, of which
possession was taken in April 1984. The lease fof
balance 50 acres was sanctioned by Government
(September 1984) and premium was fixed at Rs.4,99,00
at 1/4th of the market value of Rs.39,000 per acr®

Scanned with CamScanner



33

in’ te.rms' of the Industrial Policy of 1979-83 which
was in force on ‘the date of possession. The annual
ground rent was fixed at Re.l per acre in conformity
with said policy. ‘

It was noticed (May 1985) from the records
of the Collector, Puri that the party had not executed
any agreement nor paid any amount towards premium,
ground rent and the cost of forest growth. No enquiry
had also been made to see if the lands were put
to use for the stipulated purpose. The amount payable
by the party at the end of 1985-86 amounted to
Rs.4,97,950 (premium Rs.t,95,000; annual rent Rs.450;
- cost of forest growth-Rs.Z,SOO), besides interest.

(iii) On the recommendation of the Industries
Department, Government ( in the Revenue Department)
ave advance possession of 1.76 acres in the area
oarmatked for industrial purposes in village Chhand
(Rourkela) to a private limited - company, in June
1960. No undertaking for * payment of premium,
ground rent and adherence . to the -other conditions
of lease was obtained from the party. Government
'sanctioned the lease in June 1970, after ten years,
on payment of premium Of Rs.35,200 at the rate
of Rs.20,000 per acre although the market rate
ruling at that time, as per Revenue Divisional  Commi-
ssioner's letter of August 1966, was Rs.1.00 lakh.
The reason for reducing -the market rate has. not
been recorded. The party did not pay any premium
nor executed the lease agreement. One certificate
case was filed in 1972 for realisation of Rs.§2,688
(Principal: Rs.49,874; Interest: Rs.12,750; certificate
Rs.44) which was cancelled as the company
went into liquidation through the Orissa High Court.
A claim petition filed in-January 1983 before official
liquidator for Rs.1,05,128 was rejected for_insufficient

cost etcC.,

Scanned with CamScanner

AT TR T




84

evidence. Thus, though the co
the land for 26 years, Governme

mpany has OCCU[-ﬂédi}.-i;
to Rs.1.06 lakhs could not pe

Nt revenue amounting | |

realised due tq lack

of timely action by the department.
4.7.10. Other topics of interest
Though rapid industrialisation wés the

basic objective of '

Government for which various

| . with the
Industries Department about the working of the .

industries. However, a limited survey conducted
in October 1984 by Industries Department in the
Municipal  area of Bhubaneswar revealed that out
of 20 cases of lease (23.142 acres), land was not
utilised in 18 cases (20.640 acres), misutilised
one case (0.493 acre) and lease was cancelled =
another case (2.009 acres). These lease cases were -
sanctioned between 1974 and 1985 .

No detailedj"[“‘*
study of all cases has yet been taken up (June 1986).

In respect of lands leased by Revenue Departé_;_f__j
ment, lease agreement stipulated that in case the
land was not utilised for the purpose for Wthh'.:“:
It was leased, the same would revert to Government.

L. o8
il st

LA w2

i

AT

in ==

‘3

LIRS

12

showed that no enquiry at any tim_e was made b);;j
the Collectors. On receipt of .dlsturbmg repo;t..l;,i
about non-utilisation and misutilisation of Governmi g
lands leased for industrial purposes, the Secg‘etgtgd;.r_
cum-Commissioner, Revenue Department dlreuiryf"‘;:
all Collectors in November 1985 to conduct henqran’k‘—"
of all lease cases by Officers not below'ttzl i
of Sub-Divisional Officers. It was also pomtE istricﬁf‘g'
that Collector himself and Additional E

Scanned with CamScanner



&5

Magistrategshouldalso inspect a few cases at random
and submit their reports to Government within

a fortnight. Tp

R “Test check of records in three Collectorates
revealed that no enquiry had been made by the
. competent. officers till May 1986. Thus, full utilisa-
tion of “lands “in the important industrial growth
centres given at a. concessional rate was not known.

;Ti_h-e}ffbrego-ing' points were reported to depart-
‘ment and to Government in July 1986; their reply
| r 1986).

is awaited {Decembe

Scanned with CamScanner



86

CHAPTER 5
STATE EXCISE
5.1. Results of Audit

A test check of the accounts of receipts
in the offices of the Excise Commissioner and Super-
intendents of Excise, conducted during the period
from April 1985 to March 1936, revealed non-levy
or short-levy of duty and other losses of revenue,
amounting to Rs.89.96 lakhs in 25 cases, which
may be broadly categorised as under: ’

Number Amount
of (In lakhs of
cases rupees)

1. Loss of revenue due to 5 2.04
application of lower
rate of duty

2. Non-levy of duty on 12 0.55
.. breakage in movement
"~ within the State

- 3. Non-levy of duty on excess 2 0.25
wastage of spirit in distillery :
and bonded warehouses

4. Other reasons 6
5

—

7:12

——

9.96

(o)

N
00

~

. Some of the important cases are mentioned
in the following paragraphs. 5

5.z. Low yield of rectified spirit from molasses

' Molasses, which is a by-product in the
manufacture of sugar, is mainly used for distillation
of rectified spirit. No norm has been laid dowrli 8
either in the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 19125

Scanned with CamScanner



- molasses in . its

87
and the rules framed vthefeunderor by"any separate
orders of the State Government, for yield of rectified 1

spir%t per unit_of,-'_m'olas_ses used. As per the Board's
Excise Rules,;.» 196,5,'-;'-samplves of - molasses used in
the distilleries ang the samples of spirit manufactured
therefrom, are required to be sent to the Chemical |
Examiner in July and decem

nation ~ with ~a “view .
© rectified Spirit per met

~t
o
Q.
D
t
1]
-
3
[
=
=
gq
—+
=
0]
<
[
¢
—
[l
o
Fh
e e e

L :'A,fsugar;fa”ctory under .. the -District Excise
~Office, Ganjam was granted licence for manufacture
—of i ial ‘alcohol by utilising " its own by-product
- distillery. .On " chemical analysis
~0f molasses of this factory, the Chemical Examiner
had determined the outturn of ‘alcohol at 472.00
~proof litres- in August 1984 (on the basis of sample
taken in July 1984) and 555.08 proof litres in Februar
1985 (on the basis of sample of January 1935) per
metric tonne of molasses.fDuring the period April
1984 to March 1985, the actual out put of rectified
spirit from 8735.124 metric tonnes of molasses
was: 31,78,223.00 proof litres which meant an average
production of 364 proof litres pPer metric tonne.
On the basis of the expected yield of 472.00 proof
_litres as .per the Chemical Examiner's,report dated -
August 1984 the output should be 41,22,978 proof
litres. The shortfall was of the order of 9,44,755
- proof litres and the excise duty leviable thereon

at the rate of Rs.9 per proof litre worked out to
Rs.85.03 lakhs.

ETTE 3 -
i T g RSB = -~ .

. 5 B ¥ ’
A Vo -y E

i T 2w - 1 od i e e i
e n W e i S kRS ) T e ot et g ki 2
V

[ frig, -y S

W

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1
1985), the Superintendent of Excise, Ganjam stated
(September 1985) that the poor outturn was due I
to old fittings and inefficient stills. |

Scanned with CamScanner



 The matter was- reported to Government in

February 1”98‘6.‘:,’F‘i;r1‘_aljj_ reply “is_ awgiited ~ (December

1986):+ . <A

53.  Loss due to re-auction of country liguor vends

Under the _Orissa Excise’ Rules, 1965,

licences for the retail “vend of. ‘country liquor for - =
each financial year are granted to “the highest bidder = -

on the basis of public. auction conducted by the

" District Collector, with the ‘approval of the Govern- o
- ment. The “entire process is to be completed béforec-. 2
st A‘p‘r’i:l\ of feac‘h_-Ye‘ar»,f__ B e e T _ B

In Ganjam District, five country - liquor

7 vends were put to augt,ion"Vind_ividually-orj'Zl\tth February |
1984 but there weré no _bidders- for three ~vends. -

As in the ‘case. -of “other- 89 vends grouped-in~ 12 - |

lots and auctioned —(24th February 198Y4) as ' such,

" with' approval. of Government subsequently, the .

five vends were brought under one lot which was.
put to auction on the same day. The highest - bid

Cffered for the lot was Rs.63,000 per month and

was recommended - (February 1984) . for approval
of the Government, which, however, did not approve
it on the ground that clubbing of the. vends under
age lot deprived - the existing licensees of their
vends and bestowed undue benefit on one individual.

"

" Accordingly, the District Collector was directed

(March 1984) to re-auction the vends individually-
The vends were re-auctioned (April 1984) individually
and three bids (two persons. for two vends each
and one persons for the remaining one vend) for
a total consideration of Rs.60,150 per month were

received. These bids ,
by Government. were approved (May 1984)

Scanned with CamScanner



89
The following irregularities were noticed;

(i) The vends were auctioned in a lot
only ‘when there were no bids for three out of the
five vends put to auction earlier individually;

(ii) ~ The highest bidder for the lot was
the existing licensee for three of the five vends
as he alone had participated in the auction, but
this fact was not brought to the notice of Government

at the timewf communicating the results of auction
by lot;

A (iii) The action of Government in ordering
the re-auction of the vends individually was not
consistent, with its approval of auction of 89 vends
in 12 lots in the same district in March 1984.

Due to non-acceptance of the auction of

these- 5 vends in one lot, a loss of Rs.1.39 lakhs
was Incurred.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1985), the Superintendent.of Excise stated (September
1985) that the vends were put to re-auction as
per the Government orders and licences were issied

on 24th May 1984 as soon as approval of Government
was received.

The case was reported to Government in

June 19865 their reply is awaited (December 1986).

5.4. - Non-ievy of .excise duty on transportation
loss of India made foreign liquor/beer

| The Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 and
the Board's Excise Rules, 1965 framed by Board

of Revenue, Orissa, do not provide for any loss
sustained during transportation of India made foreign

—
.

f
H
i

¥
i

Scanned with CamScanner



- accepted the audit ob]ectlon ‘an

- from -one - bonded

~liquor - (IMFL) “or- beer from one bonded warehouse 5
1o another w1th1n the State e E

, - In: Sambalpur dlstrlct,_three llcensees of :
IMFL warehouses claxmed lossesof - 492. 108 ~London .

proof - htr_.esaii-'off;IMFL and  495. 950 ‘bulk’ litres of

 beer - sustained .during transportatron from-ane ‘bonded

_warehouse to: ~another, within .the- State in ‘the ~years

1982-83"- and " 1983-84 - and the ~same - were allowed.”

EEThe ‘excise duty forgone on these losses amounted} f
: rto RSO 30 1akh Soarm vREIESNE o e

o On ﬂ'liS bemg pomted out in audlt (December""
’_1983) and Apnl :1985),- the: Comm1551oner of ‘Excise;7 - 2
d issued (December
:1985) - instructions - to -all the Supermtendents ofézi

Excise.. to' recover duty on’ the goods lost in transit |
warehouse "to another within - the;"

reahsatlon of “duty is awaited -

State. Report. on-
V(December 1986)

, -The matter was reported to Government
(between December 1983 -and . August - 1986), their
-reply Is. awalted (December 1986) %

5.’5. Loss -of revenue due to non—lssue and late

\ issue of hcences |

Under the Orissa Exc1se Rules, 1965, hcenCGS

for retail sale of foreign liquor are granted to selecte
persons for approved liquor . shops .- for the 1°1n<’:mC15‘1 ‘
~ year, on the basis of, recommendatlons of the Collector
and the Excise Commissioner and with the’ apPV‘J"a '
of Government. As the licence fee ‘is reallsab1
based on the period covered by licences,
in issuing the licences results in loss of
‘According ‘to the excise policy of the Governfr“ie "
(January 1984) for the year. 1984-85; all the

Scanned with CamScanneLr




21

!iquor shops functioning in 1983-84 were to continue
in 1984-85 alsp by issue of a formal licence.

‘ In seven districts (Bolangir, Cuttack, Mayur-
phan], Puri, Keonjhar, Ganjam and Phulbani), while
licences to four existing foreign liquor shops were
not at all issued for the year 1984-85, in respect
of 15 other shops these were issued after a lapse
of 22 days to 8 months due to precedural delays.
: Non-issue/late issue of licences resulted in loss of

revenue of Rs.1.24 lakhs. -

“On' this béing pointed out in audit (between

‘April 1985 and January 1986), the concerned Superin-
tendents of Excise stated (between April 1985 and
- January 1986) that licences could not be issued
early due to late-receipt.of Government's approval.

The cases were reported to Government
in June 1986. Government, without disputing the
factual position, stated (August 1986) that the non-
issue/late issue of licences was un-avaoidable owing
to administrative and other reasons. '

5.6. Departmental cultivation ‘of ganja

5.6.1. Introduction

'Mentidn was made in para 5.2 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

for the year 1980-81 (Revenue Receipts) about .

irregularities in the cultivation and production of
Ganja. As the private cultuvators 'who were allowed
to cultivate Ganja did not deliver the minimum yield
of ‘4 quintals per acre and cases of illegal ‘sale,
excess and unauthorised cultivation were detected
attracting public criticism, Government decided
(June 1980) to cultivate Ganja departmentally through
_ Agriculture Department -and accordingly Agriculture

.
o T

Scanned with CamScanner



= B i s A i

92

Department ~took up from. 1980-81 .departmer}tal
cultivation in some areas along with private parties.
Private cultivation was completely abolished from
1981-82. After cultivation, Ganja is - initially stored
in-the Central Ganja Gola at Cuttack and then_' sold
to the consumers through the retailers of private

~ shops at the issue price fixed by Government.

5.6.2. Trend of revenue

The table below indicates the revenue

earned from Ganja during the years 1980-81 to 1984-85
along with total excise revenue of the State.

Year  Total Receipt from Ganja *Percen-
receipt ~Consi- Duty Cost Total tage to
under dera-- - .- .-~ price: .  total

' State tion | revenue
E:xcise money S -

| - (In crores of rupees )
1980-81  9.17 075  0.58 0.12 145 16
1981-82 11.02 0.88 . 1.15 021 224  20.40
1982-83 13.07 1.06  0.76 0.15 1.97 15
1983-84 15.44 111 056 0.7 1.8%  11.6]

1984-85 1873 118 0.6l 021 199  10.6

5.6.3. Cultivation and production of Ganja

The table below indicate
. “tab s the area covered
by Ganja cultivation and the quantity produced against

the normal target of four ' '
T ) quintals per acre durlng
1979-80. (which was the last year 02' private culti-

vation) and during the years 1980-81 to 1984-85

Scanned with CamS’canner1



R e S
f

) ‘/.>.93 -
Year . Area ljhder - . Production . Yield per acre 51
© cultivation - Target ‘Actual (in quintals) |
(inacres) . (in quintals) ;

1979-80 Under private .~ ..
- cultivation 110 440 248.00 2.25

1980-81 . Under private ..~ T it L -0 : . %
s D cultivation-267. - 268 . %221.,25 -+ 3.30 |
‘Under depart- . -~ 3 !
smentals "o st it e -
-+ caltivatiop " [70-:280 . 201.30- ~ 2.87 #
e PR R Y R TR ey | .34
S1981-82 o U7H.00 296,04 - 264.50° - 3.57 i
1982-83 . 7415 -296.60 271.90 3.67 B
- 1983-84 - 46.20 185.80 153.50 - 3.32 o
S1984-85. .o~ 31407712560 77341 2.33 |
- (a) . Agriculture Department had fixed (July % j
1980) a target yield of 5 quintals per acre but the !
normal average of even 4 quintals per acre was i
never achieved and the. average yield was almost
at the pre-departmental level by the year 1984-85. 1
- Thus, one of main reasons for which the cultivation r
was switched over from private sector had not “
been fulfilled. : ; =3 lf

(b) Though shortfall in production had adverse
‘tax effect, the Revenue and ' Excise Department
did not ascertain the reasons for the shortfall nor -
evaluated the departmental working. Scrutiny of

the initial records revealed that the shortfall was
due to the following reasons:

(1)

Insufficient manuring and non-application
of fertilisers at the appropriate time,

(2) Non-nosting of required numbers of Ganja
experts.

Scanned with CamScanner



e e o R A SRR T SR S RSN - —— p - T —

94

(3) I‘n‘adequate\supply of water for irrigation.

(#) Uprooting of female plants instead
- of -male plants.

(5) Repetition of cultivation on the same
plot of land for more than 3 years conti-
nuously.

(6) Non-engagement ' of adequate labourers.

(7) - Non-observance of rules against clande-
~ stine operations.

(c) During 1980-81 when the cultivation of
- Ganja was done both by the Agriculture Department
~and the vprivate parties, the rate paid to private
~ agriculturalist ranged from Rs.4000 to Rs.6500 per
quintal as. per their quotation. But the rate of
* ~departmental Gdnja was fixed at Rs.6,500 for 1980-81
which was the maximum. for that year and it was
increased to Rs.7000 in 1981-82, Rs.7,500 in 1982-83
and Rs.3,500 in 1984-85. As per the provisions of
rth’e Board's Excise Rules, the establishment charges
of Excise guards on duty for guarding the Gdnja fields
~are to be borne by the cultivator. But Government
decided in January 1983 not to include these charges
while considering the rate fixed for Ganja from 1981-82
onwards. Thus, expenditure of Rs.8.10 lakhs incurred
on guards from- 1981-82. to 1984-85 was met by
the Revenue and Excise Department and was not
recovered from the Agriculture Department.

(d) Inspite of various concessions shown
to the agricultural farms, the profit earned by the

T

cultivating farms amounted to only Rs.l1.38 lakhs

, against the anticipated profit of ' lakhs
for the years 1980-81 to 1984-85. Rs.37.09 'la

Scanned with CamScanner



95

\ (e) The Commissioner of Excise intimated
(January 1983) to the Director of Agriculture that
Ganja cultivated by the agricultural farms was
of low quality and had a liberal admixure of dust,
spikes and stiks' etc., for -which the consumption
had fallen '-alarmmgly and revenue to the tune
of Rs.20 lakhs had been lost. Reasons for the existence

.of foreign materials. in the Ganja issued for sale had
not been 1nvest1gated

= 564' Dellvery of Gan]a to Central Ganja Gola

-

- the entire stocks of Gan]a should ‘be  weighed

Ganja manufactured after curing is dried,

*wmnowed and ‘cleaned = for elimination of twigs

and- stalks and then welghed and taken by the officer-
in-charge of storage to a store room which should

~ be under double lock of the officer-in-charge and

Farm's Superintendent. -On completion of storage,
and
-then packed and sealed in the presence of the Superin-
tendent of Excise, the Officer-in-Charge and the
Farm Supermtendent and despatched to the Central

. .Ganja Gola in sealed boxes. It was noticed from the

stock reglster of Central Ganja Gola that during the
'years 1980-81 to 1984-85, Ganja despatched was stated
to have contained twigs and dust weighing 883.79 Kgs.
Existence of these materials after followmg the
prescribed process of cleaning and curing by represen-
tatives of both the Departments had not been invest-
igated. The department merely stated (June 1984)
that the Manual makes express provision for a final
inspection by Senior Officers of the department

in the Central Ganja Gola not to show any clemency
or concession to the cultivators.

5.6.5. Un-authorised claim for driage in transit

While transporting Ganja from the Farms to

the Central Ganja Gola,a total quantity of 329.125 kgs.

Scanned with CamScanner




5.6.6. Short iiftihg- of Ganja

- But' against this target, the quantity lifted by district

Year Quantity to Quantity  Short lifted
. _ . be lifted lifted ‘

(In quintals )
1982-83  344.05 219.32 . 124.73
1983-84  344.05 . 162.95 - 181.10.
1984-85  344.05 143,15  .200.90

‘Ganja from outside, but this did not improve the’

26

of Ganja was_shown as loss in transit during the years
1980-81 to 1983-84. As there was no provision in
State Excise Rules for driage loss in transit, this
was not authorised. The excise revenue lost by the
driage during these years amounted to Rs.0.96 lakh.
Significantly, no driage loss was registered - during
1984-85. Bt |

A On the basis of quantity of Ganja issued in
the past 'years, the department fixed 344 kgs.. as
the annual quota to be lifted by the district golas.

golas was as shown below: a2

The short lifting was stated (February 1983)
by the Excise Commissioner, Orissa to be due to
inferior quality of Ganja. It was stated by Government
(June 1984) that consumption of Ganja did not fluctuate,
to any noticeable extenty from year to year. When
the consumption of Ganja did not vary  noticeably,
there should not be any appreciable fall in the lifting
of C{anja. Apprehending flow of contraband Ganja, inst-
ructions were issued by Government to Collectors
(January 1983) to check large scale illicit flow of

position in lifting of the Ganja by district golas. The
Collector of Cuttack (in which district the largest

]‘ .

Scanned with CamScanner



57"

quantities of Ganja is consumed every year) admitted
(March 1984) that better quality of Ganja was available
et cheaper . price’ in ‘open market. Departmental
inspection reports.on Central Ganja Gola revealed that
the roof o.f,the gola which  was" leaking had = not
peen repa;t_‘ed_and Vthe_rm,o'istur”e content of Ganja was
increasing due 10 —unscientific storage conditions
prevailing in the Central Ganja Gola.

~Scrutiny - of “detailed records. revealed that
59 retailers in four districts were continuing In
the trade year after year, from 1980-81. to 1984-85
despite sustaining heavy losses aggregating Rs.36.50
{akhs. Period of loss sustained by the retailers. ranged
from 3 years to 5 lyears. In ‘case of one vender
at Paradip; +he accumulated loss In five years ending
1984-85 was Rs. 3.57 lakhs. Their  interest In the
trade, inspité of continuous loss for years, has not
been investigated, 1o ascertain the possible existence
of clandestine operations’ under - the cover of retailing
licence. ' . |
i ints rted to Govern-
The forego 15 pqmts ply is awaited (December

ment in July 19863

1986).

Scanned with CamScanner




! 28

CHAPTER 6

FOREST RECEIPTS
6.1. Results of Audit

A test check of the records maintaineq
in the Forest Divisions, conducted in audit during -
the period from April 1985 to March 1986, revealed
non-recovery or short recovery of dues and losses
of revenue amounting  to Rs.98.42 lakhs in 9395 .
cases, which may be broadly categorised as under:

'Number  Amount
of (In lakhs of

‘cases rupees)
1. Non-recovery from original 33 - 10 82
contractors of losses |
sustained on resale of
forest produce. ~
2. Non-realisation of  8i6 o 24.13
compensation o . ‘ % '
3. Non-levy/short-levy of 167 - 6601
of interest on belated |
pPayments of consideration:
money/royalty . i
Non-realisation of 18y 3.3
. extension fees ; <
o . 4
5. Other Irregularijties . 8195 %{1{2’ .
Total 9395 L=
ned

' 2 ! io
_ Some of the important cases are e
In the SUcceeding paragraphs.

of
6-2. : Lo_ss of revenue due to short dellvery
trees ' ;
Under  the provisions of the Oriss®

Scanned with CamScanner



3.5 Eid w2t > S o j
S & e = 25 3 P
4 s, o A / . C
5 e for

g -.D..“’P?F tment- Code .and the .instructions issued from
- time. to time. by the Chief Conservator of Forests,
. Orissa, -royalty, inrespect. ‘of coupes settled with
“-the Orissa..Forest Corporation (OFC) and the Simili=
.~ pahar - .Forest Déve‘lop‘ment‘f{Cor’pbra_tidnv (S.F.D.C.),
isto be fixed on. the basis of marking lists and
- . the trees as shown in ‘the marking lists are to be
B if‘i_-ft‘?.ﬁd@d""f6_\i§i?'ltﬁ9,:.t"h§l-;G:drfpof;itioﬂris after a_ joint verifica-
L ~tion- by - the officials of - the Corporation and the
- ‘Division, who “would " also.:sign coupe delivery certifi-
Cates s il e et el i
-~ .In three" Forest . divisions,  coupe delivery
- certificates” of- 69 coupes: (Puri:6l, Parlakhemundi:1
-~ and Karanjia:7) settled “with’ the Orissa Forest Corpo-
" ration (62 “coupes) ~and ‘the SFDC (7 coupes) for
_working during the years 1982-83 to. 1984-85, disclosed - i
. that a total of 8,618 ‘marked trees (Puri: 7,899 B
- parlakhemundi: 83 and Karanjia .636) were not handed
~ “over to the Corporations while: delivering the coupes, :‘
~ as the trees were stated to have been felled and N
- removed illicitly during the interregnum between ]
marking ‘of the trees and delivering of the coupes..
This “resulted in -loss of - revenue of Rs.4.82 lakhs 7
(computed at the rate (ol royalty payable by the g
Corporations on the uniit content of timber obtainable

{
= _ i
from those trees): A P 1
) i
|
|
i
H

e e ——

" On this being pointed out in- audit (between
June 1984 and October 1985), the Divisional Forest
stated (June 1984 and June 1985)
+hat the areas were theft-prone; some undetected
forest offence cases had been booked; and that
departmental action was taken In four cases and

in the other cases. The

ction was being taken
P of Karanjia and Parlakhe-

ivisional Forest Officers
eyt 1985 and October 1985) that the ,

mundi stated (August |
‘ f

Officer, Puri

Scanned with CamScanner



100

matter was under under examination. Further reports
are awaited (December 1986).

The matter was reported to the Chief Conser-
vator of Forests, and Government (between August
1984 and June 1986); their replies are  awaited

~ (December 1986).

6.3. Non-realisation of royalty

| Under the provisionsof the Orissa Forest
Department Code, the Range Officers are responsible
for protection and maintenance of the forest and

" other properties under their jurisdiction. Timber

and firewood collected by the Department from
cleaning and thinning operations should be disposed
of quickly through Orissa Forest Corporation (OFC)
and in case it is not found feasible, by other means
so that loss due to’ long storage, fire: etc., can be
avoided. e pEEem ‘

“In Kalahandi Forest Division, 26 lots containing
departmentally collected timber and firewood from
cleaning and thinning operations were settled . (8
lots in 1982-83 and 18 lots in 1983-84) - with the
Corporation  for a royalty of Rs.8.36 lakhs. The
concerned Range Officers were asked by the Divi-
sional" Forest Officer to give delivery of the lots
to the Corporation within 45 days- from the date
of issue (September 1982 and September 1983)
of work orders and in' case the Corporation failed
to take delivery of the lots, to report the matter,

- to him.

The Corporation took delivery of only 7
lots (2 in 1982-83 and 5 in 1983-8%4) out of 26 lots
betwe;er} January and November 1983. Reports of
non-delivery of 19 lots were not, however, sent

by the “Range Officers to ‘the Djvisional Forest

Scanned with CamScanner



101

- (Fet‘feﬁf who .on- enquiry (January 1985) was informed
= ffru?lryl935)by jthe' Corporation that its field
staff* had reported that no material was available

in the remaining 19 lots (6 of 1982-83 and 13 of

'_ 1933-84) . The;;'.éDiyigianl ‘Forest Officer, thereafter,
: ,req_L‘lgs,tQ(;lw_v}(Q(;t‘ofber 1985) ‘thé® Corporation to take
delivery- of the -lots; if necessary, -after a joint

- yerification.. The. ‘Divisional - Forest - Officer later

~ June 1985 and March. 1986) to t
___‘_",__onﬁe.'mo're:wotild be handed over s
~ tion regarding ' '
- royalty of Rs.

2 "fFGPQ}T__"T?d_,:(-J’tily‘__"'_1.\9_8;6) ‘to audit that four more lots
- relating .to . 1983-84 had;:f_been' delivered (between

he Corporation and
| hortly. No- informa-
’ the,.:'r\emaih,ing 15 lots involving 2
4 .68 lakhs (6 of 1982-83 and 9 of
ber 1986).

| | T}_ief matter‘wa’s repbrted, to the department
and to',Goverri'ment_'in April and July 1986; their .

| replies are. awaijced (December '_198.6).

'1983-84) was. available (Decem

'6;4«.  Shortage of trees in a “transferred coupe
. - SR - 7 / =
~ Consequent upon the

 Forest Development
ed Government Company

creation of the ‘Simili-
Corporation (S.F.D.C.)
v) in October
, 1980) certain
ision to that Corporation.
in these areas, along with
continued to remain
of Forests, SO far
of leases €cCtey
s only to fook
t meterials

pahar
(a fully own
1979, ‘Government

ini tive control,
the Chief Conservator
a5 realisation of dues, determination
concerne and the SFDC wa
he passing and checking of fores

urider those€ leases-

ini ked and 24 un-
A coup€ contalning 1_463 mar -
ked treesp was settled 1IN December 1978 Wlﬂ;
ma(:c;ntractor for Rs.3.13 Jakhs payable N four equa

under

Scanned with CamScanner



102.

instalments during the contract perlod endmg June
1980. The . contractor - “had. pald three mstalments

" but defaulted the fourth" 1nstalment due in February

1980. Hence, the- contract ‘was- termmated in april

1980. Accordlng to the passmg Clist* of . timber,
the contractor. had removed -303: trees durmg “the

‘currency of the contract. Thus, there were to remain -

184 trees mcludmg the un- marked trees. But as -

the coupe was in the: area. since: transferred to SFDC,

the Divisional Forest ~Officer.. requested (November

—}1980) the . SFDC to,mtlmate the - actual -number
. of . trees left in -the coupe -and: followed- it up by -
" eight reminders. The SFDC ultimately .intimated
(July 1983) that- ‘there were ‘only 41 trees (32 standing
“trees and 9 trees converted into - logs); * thereby
’1nd1cat1ng a shortage of 143 trees- (1nclud1ng un-'

marked trees) vaiumg Rs.l. 10 lakhs.

On this bemg pomted out by audlt (August
1985), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (August
1985) that as the SFDC .was workmg in the area
since October. 1979 with all powers," control and
management of forests entrusted to them, the loss
of trees and all other materials would be the _respon-
sibility of the Corporation. The reply is not ‘tenable

e

% Passing listt As soon as the fellmg is done by the contractor
the trees are converted into logs and the same are entered
in the conversion register malntamed by the contractor indicating
the details of the number and size of the trees felled and thoseé
converted .into logs with sizes against each tree. The Range Officer
inspects the coupe, and verlfles ‘the conversion register to ensure
that the trees are felled according to the sale notice and passe®
the timber duly marked with a passing hammer seal after satisfyind
that the contractor has paid the instalments of cons:deratl‘?n
money. A list of timber passed by the Range Officer from time
to time is sent to Divisional Forest Officer for check with referenc®
to marking list and the amount of instalments paid by the contré”
ctor. Such a list is called 'passing list'.

Scanned with CamScanner



103 -

Eii: according to the decision of the Government
respect of subsisting leases as on October 1979
the department retained. the - administrative contréi
and the Corpora‘cioh’ was only  to check -and pass
the materials under the lease. He has also not. taken
up the matter, apart from é’sce’rta'ining‘ information
about the existence_-ofithé‘t’r‘ées,.:with the SFDC.
_ The matter was reported to Government
11r1982;';muary 1986; their reply is awaited (December

6.5. Loss due to shortage in a'_resfold.coupe' =

Under the Orissa. Forest Contract Rules;
1966, a contract can be terminated for " default
in the payment of g:onsideration money and. the
coupe resold. The shortfall of revenue, if any, on
esale would be recovered from. the defaulting
Under the Orissa Forest Department.
Code, 1979, no forest contract shall be given 10
who had failed to fulfil a previous

any persons

contract. A
In Kalahandi forest division, contract IOr

a coupe containing 1535>marked irees was terminated
he contractor failed to pay the

g as t X
in Juné 1983 money amounting

] | tion

th instalment of considera 7
founils n.75,500. The coupe was, however: reisold
- gy tractor for Rs._!.l_./6,0DC

(September 1983) to the same CoR : i
e uable. in three equal instalments o od
e dal rovisions. Again, the contrac;tor default

the codal P £ the third  instalment of

= N t 0 - 4

n maklng Paymen - tract was termmateo
ntly, the contra

R5-19589666' Consequz er. the artly worked

1985. However: PEY acause of

again In March J
coupe could not resol ;
the fact that
marked 1rees

in violall

Scanned with CamScanner



104

felling: 1535 minus number of trees. felled and removed
by the corn.ractor: 1387), only 71 trees were actually
available. A report from the concerned Range (_)fhcer
who was asked (December 1985) to explain the
shortage ‘was awaited (April 1986) in the Divisional
Office. The shortage of 77 marked trees resulted
in a loss of Rs.0.83 lakh (computed at the average
rate of consideration money payable for 148 trees).

i
|
i
i
A

|
§
L4
f
?
!

On this being pointed out in audit- (January .
1986), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (January
1986) that after receiving a report from the Range
Officer, the balance 71 trees would be put to re-sale
and short-fall would be realised. Further repo-t
is awaited (December 1986). |

G TP S ST e

e wsn e

The matter ‘'was reported to Government
in June 1986; their reply is_ awaited (December
1986). | ‘ \
6.6. Loss of revenue due +to misclassification

| of trees in the marking list

-

Government decided in November 1979 that
the royalty payable by the Orissa Forest Corporation
Ltd.,_ in respect of the coupes allotted to it, should
be fixed .in ac.ivance every year based on the previous
year‘s_ unit price, subject to such increase or decrease

| @ might be necessary according to the current
market trend, quality of the trees and accessibility
of the coupe area. Thus, the marking list indicating
ffhe quality §1nd estimated quantity of timber available
In a coupe is the basis for fixation of royalty. Consi-
El:ermg the importance of the marking list, the Chief

l ;;fert‘ggtorth()f Forests issued instructions in May
e ¢ marking list of a coupe should be

L gndpcheckec)i, l%otramed fOl‘ester, as far as possible,
Per cent, 30 per cent and 20 per cent

S
1y

"

. o e o
TR S S e T TR s e o S

N
Lo i b

S T e e e e

Scanned with CamScanner



by the Range @ﬂ_lcer, Assmtant Conservator of
FOFES’ES and t_h‘ ‘B\T_'l—s’wnal Forest” Of:flcer re5pect1ve!j

timber, “the- passmg “list - should -

ree W1th “all " its

:not checked by__j’the »

to - the™ 'reqmred;‘ ,exten t°-and- no-
_the passmg hsts w1th‘ th
A test chec:k* b

,:;rkmg lists and’ (u “the ©

A l0fe than one iree
in- the passing~ S

_ st T 'f'fi._.j'r egularlnes resulted in.
=5 short assessment of oyalty amountmg to Rs.O 43

' C)n thlS being - ’ pomted out in” audlt (A nl
1985 to January 1986), the Divisional-
“agreed. (Aprxl 1985~ ta ﬂanuary 1986)

and  take . action: -in_ “the- mattero Further
“are awalted (December 1986) )

(u) In Ralrakhol dwmon,-a patch of land-A
falling under a divisional lot-was re
- ction of 33 K.V.. electnc line by ‘the Orissa ‘State
Electricity Board. No markmg list

In respect - of
*  Kalahandi, Rayagada, Ralrakho! ‘Su_ndergarﬁ,";NaW@[an‘ng;',‘
Jeypore, Bonal and Dhenkanal : : ; ~

. e N
St ik i v T IS e

" 'i"-“marlgin‘g’r:"»"?‘li's't - to ?ensure'___ 5
r_ees ‘marked for- % fellmg are removed'f;

s "”*‘“g 198384 aed 198485, were;;;;f
smria & F:_OTEST: OﬂlCers,/

ssified. differ emly,;‘-f? ‘f-i'—,:i .
-passing lists” @nd-.as - -

Forest Offlcers
1o mvesngate“f” s
reports

quired for constrg=

Scanned with CamScanner



106
/ B

the trees available in the lot. was. prepared by the
Forester. However, the Section Officer of the Elect-
rical” Construction Division- had prepared a marking,
list indicating availability of 386 trees. That marking
list “ was- also. not checked by the Range ‘Officer
and “the Divisional Forest Officer as required under
the departmental "instructions.  On .the basis of that
listy-- -th_e:-,uh’it~; .content- -of-= the=timber ':éifaijlablia"" Ty e
the lot was incorrectly worked-out by the Divisional
officer as  97.375 units instead of 125.45. units by
misclassifying higher class of species as-lower class.
The lot with 97.375. units was reserved (June 1984)
for working by the Orissa Forest Corporation (O.F.C.),

but. was not handed over to O.F.C. although the
Corporation had asked for it (October 1984). The
Divisional Forest Officer who inspected. the -range -

in September 1984 stated in his inspection report
that, as ascertained from the Range .Officer, the
materials in the lot were not available and he had
directed the Range Officer to investigate the matter
and furnish a detailed report. No report had been
received from the Range Officer till July 1985.
Computed with reference to the rate of -royalty
paid- by O.F.C. for a neighbouring coupe of the
lot, the value of timber missing in the lot and conse- !
quent loss to Government worked out to R\s.O.BO '

lakh in respect of 125.45 units.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1985),
the Divisional Forest Officer stated (July 1985)
that action was being taken to fix responsibility
against the staff at fault. Further report is awaited

(December 1986).
| ' The cases were reported to Government
in August 1985 and June 1986; their reply is awaited
(December 1986). | '

- Scanned with CamScanner



107

TR e e s e

e

: ‘.‘-“ -—

6.7. Departmenta] working of bamboos

6.7.1. . As the private Paper mills. to whom bamboo . !

-leases  were ‘granted in' Jeypore Forest Division, |

were not fully exploiting the potential of 1.25 lakh MIT. :
_o‘f-[”bambo_ds,;comprising 31 felling series' in the g
;—:Diyis_ioi‘n,; “Go,vehnm'ent;{ decided in- January 1975 to
. take up departmental exploitation.. This was. started = -
‘“"--;:ft*fffbﬁff‘l*ﬁi-?5_7\{rith" a- separate division at Malkangiri -
-+ (Koraput district). But out of the 3] felling series,

: only. 15 with a potential “of 0.59 lakh M.T. -were
~ “brought under ,departme'ntfal"_working till  1982-83,
==~In September 1982, ‘the Chief Conservator of Forests
~suggested that |6 felling” series with a potential

of 1.06 lakh-M.T. be leased out to two parties (paper

mill 'S' .and Firm 'Hy) leaving a balance of 15 felling
series- with"a potential of 0.19 lakh M.T. for depart-

- mental operation. No action was taken during 1982-83,

. - and ‘departmental _operation . taken up  (1983-8¢4)
in respect- of the -remaining 22 felling series with
a potential of 0.50 lakh M.T.

6.7.2.. Production

The actual production of bamboos compared
fo the potential, during the period 1981-82 to 1985-3¢,
in the areas taken Up for departmenta] ‘Operation
had been very low as indicated below_: ’

Year Number Potentig] Actual ,Percentage of
. of in M.T. in M.T. "actual to poten.
felling tial
series
- 1981-82 15 - 84,320 10,437 12
1982-83 |5 19,200 5,488 29

1983-84 22 49,500 5,856 12

Scanned with CamScanner



O R R W T SR R T T E X
v * ¥
8 | LAY 5
[ W
L] [ L) Ve
\ 0 g v

N A n =
¥ g2

UL LT
i ,
Vil !
[T, i

RO TR TR
5 Vi ; et

T L T S LR T T
- —

PP T Ny

AL A

_Ar.._,\;ﬂ
£\ i ._1'\
b '

) }
iy
i
N

¢ geliv

~ prépared an

Ao 108

‘Year : Number Potential Actual Percentage of

“ i N M T, 2R M T actual to poten
o S tlal i T T

“series ot e :,.-f‘ :.?'-,'j'.i';:'z;.-;\,

6.7- 3 Fmanczal results SR _ :
Government whlle sanc:tiomng the scheme"'

luaf')’ 1975, stipulated preparation.and- 'submission
of pro forma accounts- showing ~the “trading results

in Jan

heme. No pro forma accounts have been.
d submitted from. the. mceptlon of the--

scheme (1974-75).

of the sC

-
Scanned with CamScanner




e Ly T

Z BT ON the T Basis oF the figures worked out by
- the Division, on a total of 36,729 M.T. of bomiboos
. produced: during " 1981-82 ‘to 1985-86, the revenue
realised was Rs.116.78 lakhs against a total expendi-
ture ~of “Rs 11 lakhs ' leaving a net revenue  of

1s:~only.- /At “the ‘prevailing royalty rates
88.09°- to "Rs.110:17 " per. M.T.. in respect -
00..leases to private “parties, the net revenue
overnment ~would have- been Rs.35.65 lakhs
€ ‘quantity-of bamboos extracted departmentally.

+ “Production of bambods: vis-a-vis man power

. While ‘approving- the -scheme - (January  1975), -
- ~-Government agreed to. link thé staff to be deployed
with production, on the line adopted in the depart-
mental’ working. -of bamboos by the ‘Madhya Pradesh

__Government. According to the norms followed in |

~ “Madhya Pradesh, for production of (i) 1,000 to 1,500 MT
of bamboos, “one forester with two forest guards,
- (ii) for 5,000 to- 7,500 M.T.- one forest ranger and
(iii) for five. such ranges, one functional .Divisiona]

Forest Officer are engaged. - '

.~ - . .The annual" production- of bamboos in five
years ended 1985-86 ranged from  5,33] M.T. to
10,437 M.T. which would justify two range .officers
with 10 foresters and 20 forest guards at the maxi-
mum. However, one  Divisional Forest Officer with
four range officers, 18 foresters and 32 to 4Q forest
guards were engaged. Deployment of more staff
than the norm, reduced the revenue from the scheme.

6.7j.5. Losses in trahSporigation of bamboos

(a) Bamboos extracted in the coupes are
dragged to trackable points on forest paths and

)

~.

L ———— et - T
Scanned with CamScanner




- . - -,
r—""_ ~——

110

from therertranSpor—tejcl to sale depots by dePartm_ental
‘ or by engaging transport contractors appointed
t;.lugﬁshogdvance tender call notices issued in Novem-
: lt)e:'/Dgece'mber each year. B : ' |
AoaE As pér the terms of - agreement with - the
transport ~ contractors; all the ‘bamboos - produced
in the - coupes were 1o _be transported by them to
the specified depots by 30th "JUn,e of the year failing
-which they were liable .to pay compensation  for
the _‘quahﬂt‘y{ of . bamboos- left hun-transported,. at
' the same rates of transportation as. were fixed. ..o |
and accepted by them. =~~~ .- .. . - :
" During the year 1983-8%, " 1,51,390  pieces
of —lohg ,'balign'boos "a)rlld_; 98,019 -of bundle bamboos )
remained  un-transported in- 12 ~coupes on yvh1ch
a compensation ‘of Rs.1.89 lakhs = was realisable
from the contractors. However, the penalty clause
was not applied. Further, the division incurred an
extra - expenditure of Rs.0.76 lakh on t:jansportatlon
of those bamboos in 1984-85. & =

e At 8 . S—
Ll

(b) In another case, during 1984-85 a contra-
ctor agreed to transport 60,000 bundles of bambooOs
at a rate of Rs.0.95 per bundle from the coupe
to the-'depot by 30th June 1985. Actual production
of ‘bamboos was , however, 98,467 bundles, of which
the division transported 23,236 bundles by depart-

- mental trucks, and the contractor transported 38,215
bundles by 30th June 1985 out of 60,000 bundles
agreed to by him. The division did not levy the =
compensation of Rs.0.21 lakh due on the quantity |
fgg:]trtransporfced by the. contractor in time. The:, :
' the aDci'tgr_, however, requested (September 1?85)
upto M\::-Slgnal Forest Officer to allow him UM
balance C 1_986 to' transport not only the agree

quantity (21,785 bundles) but also the quantity

4

s
Rl /ﬁ» i

Scanned with CamScanner




111

(15,231 bundles) left after departmental transporta-
tion. However, his request was not considered due
10 non-receipt of his performance report from the
range officer who was asked (September 1985 and
I3th November 1985) to furnish it. Instead, the
entire balance of 37,016 bundles was given to the
same contractor during the next season (1985-86)
at a ‘higher rate of Rs.l.75 per bundle violating
the provisions of the Orissa Forest Departmental
Code Vol.l (engaging a defaulting contractor is prohi-

bited), resulting in an additional cost of Rs.0.30
lakh to Government.

6.7.6. Disposal of bamboos

The table below gives the opening balance,
quantity of bamboos transported from the coupe
to depots, quantity of bamboos sold and the closing
balance during the five years ending March 1986,

in respect of bundle bamboos (BB) and long bamboos
(LB).

Year Opening balance Number of Number of Closing
bamboos bamboos balance
transported sold
8.8. L.B. B.B. L.B, B.B. L.B. B.B. L.B.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(In  lakhs )
1981-82 5,59 226 6.60  2.01 382 291 g3y 1.36
1982-83  B8.37 136 183 029 631 1.5 3.9 0.50
1983-84 3.89 . 0.50 1.95 3.51 1.85 0.59 399 3.42
1984-85  3.99 342435 179 050 063 7.8 4.58
1985-86 7.84 4.58  0.55 0.22 4,36

429 403 Q.59

Scanned with CamScanner



-

A o L et n-x—1

TR chieck: ‘of production, - transportation and

~ balance “account also . revealed - total shortage of

1,420 M.T. of bamboos (1342 M.T. ‘or 0.67 lakh
54 bindle barbaos -and 78 M.T.. or 020 lakh ~of

ng bamboos) v Rs.4.9% lakhs ‘during: the period

in the -bamboo - coupes;: Of “this

“bamboos - valuing Rs.0.95 lakh. were +

Loss: of revenue -due to delay- in_ratification -

R

221 7 In réspense ‘to-a “tender call’ notice (January -
© 1984). for. disposal of long bamboos . stacked - in: three - -
 salé’ depots - (Kalimela, Balimela and. -Spillway) of

thevdivision, highest ‘average rates of Rs.t.lt7, Rs.b32. - '
‘and Rs.3.47 per piece were offered by-three forest. .
contractors for the three depots respectively. Proposals -
for ratification . of the 'sales to: those contractors =
 were sent . by: the Divisional Forest Officer: to the
. higher authorities in February 1984. However, orders
" of ratfication were issued by the authorities, after

a delay ranging from 3 to '6 months. By that time,

the contractors refused. to take the produce at

the rates offered by them .on the ground that. the
bamboos had . deteriorated in quality(lost their green-
ness). The produce was put to auction In March

1985 and ‘the quantity was' sold at average ratés

of Rs.2.60, Rs.2.85 and Rs.3.00 per piece respectively-

Delay in ratification of the sales resulted in a loss’

of revenue of Rs.4,33 lakhs. , ;

The foregoing points were reported to Govern-

.ment)‘ in July 1986; their reply is awaited (December
1986). g 5 i

Scanned with CamScanner



* of all cine

~_every show- at the specified rates by

.~ hundreds in other places;

A =

© OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS . -
seoco o AENTERTAINMENTS.TAX- oo oo

iohe anc{Unée ““the Orissa_ Entertainments Tag Act.

“the rules made thereunder,: the proprietors - -

ema houses. except those exempted. under. -

* the 10th ‘of - -

the ‘succeeding. month. With effect from 20th January -

- 1984, the . rate of tax .was revised to ‘Rs.25 per -
~ show held in any local area under a. municipal or -
' notified area council having a population of Hifty.
thousands - and above and Rs.10“per  show held in e
other places.  However, if the _seating capacity of
a cinema house exceeds eight “hundreds in am-area

_under a municipal or notified area- council- and:four - e
| ‘an extra amount- at the-
rate of Rs.2.00 and Re.1.00 " respectively,  will "be -
payable in respect of every: additional one ‘hundred.” -
seats or part thereof. . = - A W s =

houses - under four circles - (Sambalpur-II, “Cuttack-1

(East), Cuttack-l (Central) ‘and ‘Balasore). held- 12,639
did not pay any show tax at all, three cinema houses
(for 4119 <hows) made part payment at the pre-revised
rate and seven cinema. houses (for - 7104  shows)
i)aid full tax but at the pre-revised rate. The depart-
ment did not take any. actien to demand- the tax
due. Show tax short realised in the above cases

amounted to Rs.2.28 lakhs.

On the cases being pointed out in audit between .
May 1985 and January 1986, all the taxing officers

Scanned with CamScanner



[ 14

initiated (between May 1985 and January 1986) action
for realisation of tax. Report on recovery i1s awaited

(December 1986).
The cases were reported to Government between

September 1985 and June 1986; their fePly is  awaited
(December 1986).

7.2. Short realisation of entertainments tax

According to the Qrissa Entertainments Tax Act,
1946 and the rules made thereunder, no person can be
admitted to any entertainment without a ticket
duly stamped with adhesive stamps issued by the State
Government and the proprietor of the entertainment
house ' shall keep and submit a monthly account
of the number of shows held, amount realised for
admission, value of entertainment stamps utilised etc.

If the proprietor submits an incomplete return, the
shall assess the tax due under

—

assessing officer
the Act.

In Dhenkanal Circle, a proprietor of a cinema
house submitted incomplete returns during the vyear
1983-84 but the assessing officer neither assessed nor
demanded the tax due. This resulted in short realisation
of entertainment tax amounting to Rs.0.56 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (February
1985), the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes stated
(December 1985) that the assessing officer had raised
(February 1985) the demand for Rs.0.56 lakh which was
also realised between March 1985 and July 1986.

The matter was reported to Government in June
1985; their reply is awaited (December 1986).

B-MINING RECEIPTS

7.3. Results of Audit

A. test c_heck of mining receipts in the offices
of Mining Officers, conducted during the period from
Ist April 1985 to 3lst March 1986, revealed non-levy

Scanne! with CamScanner



\ 115

or sh : | ' : ,
1Ossesor;c)flevy of dead rent, cess and royalty and other
e o i"enue amounting to Rs.19.57 lakhs in 27

: ich may be broadly categorised as under:

Number Amount
of (In lakhs

iy - cases of rupees) _
1. Non-levy or short levy of dead

~ rent, cess and royalty 9 b.47
2. Non-recovery of royalt)'/.'on cost

of ore found short : 1 7.14

3. Other irregularities 17 7.96

Total

Some of the important cases are .mentioned In

Lz the- _succe_eding paragraphs.’

7.4 Non-levy of ‘royalty and cess on ore found short

" Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and
1957, a mining lease holder is
required to pay royalty on any minerals removed or
‘ ' od from the leased area and there is no
‘provision in the Act for allowing any concession In
respect of shortages of minerals which might be notic

ced after their extraction from the leased area. Accor-
ding to the provisions of the Orissa Cess Act, 1962, the

Jessee is also liable to pay cess at 100  per cent of

royalty.
(i) The lessee of a
Circle deducted from

 Development) Act,

i iron. ore mine in Koira Mining
his closing stock of ore, 9195.75
tonnes of Ore on account of shortages found on

hysical verification for the year 1983-84. The assess-
?ng officer allowed the deduction while assessing the

. and - cess payable on the quantity of ore
royalty med by the lessee. The deduction allowed

d/consu :
remove / ' le and resulted in, short levy of royalty
Rs.0.55 lakh.

4

|

Scanned with CamScanner



10 R5.2.16 lakhs were levia

-issued (August 1985). The department inti

of a writ petition filed by the lessee

e

. On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Fes.

. ruary 1986), the department stated (J uly 1986) that the
. sho rfa_gef.iw;és;i.:wi'“"cfh‘_i'rljfj;;_jjzﬂ.‘ per.cent which  was allowed by

the -Mi_‘n'_‘ei‘?él&':é"hfd‘.ifMie:t,a_fl'»‘:?.“ iff_'[l‘fpa;ai'r};é,'{j_Cotporaﬁon towards
nandling loss: This is not tenable, as in the absenca of

L= =

ble: .-

= 1985), . the . department stated (January 1986) that a’
- demand “notice for Rs.2.16-

1

. lakhs - had since been

1986 that the realisation of the de
by the'Hon'-blerHigh Court of Orissa

_ C;OTHE‘R“DEPARTMENIAL RECEIPTS
7.3.  Non-recovery of service taxes =

- Service Code, service taxes

ortage:was not due to handling of ore.

y others can not ‘be -considered as lawful, -

Inapani- Lime Stone and ‘Dolomite m ines,” -
; . lime stone: were found short
~ Stock verification conducted. by- the Senior-
~ Mining Officer, Rourkela and the representative of the =]
PR 19’515?‘-@:(3liGi?;vérﬁhiéﬁt‘éJgi"-gIndi‘_a ‘Undertaking).No royalty - -

S 0on ;“-th“e‘i?omié‘sioh: being - pointed out in audit (J u?ly"' :

-_—

i i

/
————— T T e

T Scanned with CamScanner
m



187 -

In respect of residential buildings under the |
control of the Superintendent of Police, Ganjam, Rs.1.49 {
lakhs being 50 per cent of the service taxes payable
upto  1984-85 and realisable  from the ‘occupants

_belonging to the rank -of _Sub-Inspectors -and below
were not recovered, although these:had been paid by
the department to local bodies and the irregularity had
been pointed out in audit on a number of occasions -
from 1976-77 onwards. g - = '

On' the irregularity again being pointed out in

- @udit (June 1985), the Superintendent of ‘Police,Ganjam -
stated (June 1985) that recovery in_the old cases was
not possible as most of the occupants were either
transferred or retired; acceptance or otherwise of
a proposal sent by -the department to Government
(January 1977) to exempt .the _police- officers of the -
rank of Sub-Inspector and 'below from- payment of
service- taxes was still-awaited and that action would
be taken on receipt of Government reply. . - '

- The case Was—"r(epc)r_ted_ “to= Goveﬁnrh-eht- m
July  1986; their reply is awaited (Decem_ber:f 1986).

BHUBANESWAR ~ ( KANWAL NATH )

The Accountant General (Audit)-II
= - Orissa '

L ]

b3 1997,

Countersigned

T-N. ¢4 a,“""" edr

-

NEW DELHI : ( T.N. CHATURVEDI )
ihe v Comptroller and Auditor General of
India

17 0 1997

Scanned with CamScanner



ERRATA

to

The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Page
No.

(iii)
9

12
17
30
39
63

69

70

70
71
12
76
87 .
90

91

91

101
102
110

for the year 1985-86 (Rewvenue Receipts)-

Government of Orissa

Reference: to-

Para

1.5

1.7

1.7

2.2(vi) (a)
2.6(ii)
3,141

4.1

w
4.1

4.1
4.3
4.3
4.7.2
5.2
5.4

5.5

5.6.1

6.4

64

6.7.5 (b)

Line

Fifth from bottom

7th from

(Col.5 of the table)

top

19th from top-
10th from top
10th from top

3rd from

top

Item 3, Column 3

Item No.4

No. of cases

Item No.7

No. of cases

Total, No. of cases

17th from top

S5th from

top

11th from top

7th from

top

12th from top

last but one line
of the para

7th from

bottom

7th from bottom
4th from top
1%h from bottom

For

vehiles

percentage of
pending cases

jidicial
jidicial
Cuttac
calender
229

- 198

64

810

basci
keonjhar
Augtust
december

1983) and April

1985)

un-avaoidable

cultuvators
ect.

april
Rs.0.95

Scanned with CamScanner

Read

vehicles

Percentage of
pendingcicases |

judicial
judicial
Cuttack
calendar
299

168

44

780

basic
Keonjhar
August
December
1983 and
April 1985)

un-avoidable
cultivators
etc.

April
Re.0.95



WFIsOLLER 29D ENEWAL

T TR

Privied o Onfgse Ceverameni Fepss, Cuitgel-T0

Scanned with CamScanner



